TABLE NI2LI(1)
PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS .
BUILDING COMPONENTS STANDARD BASE CASE

REQUIRED PERFORMANCE| EQUIV. VALUE P
WALL INSULATION- ABOVE GRADE u-22858 € R-2I INTERMEDIATE ©
WALL INSULATION- BELOW GRADE = U-0.063 R-15 ci. / R-21
FLAT CEILINGS u-2.221 R-43
VAULTED CEILINGS 9 U-2.233 R-30 RAFTER or 97

R-30A SCISSOR TRUSS

UNDERFLOORS u-2.033 R-30
SLAB EDGE PERIMETER M F-0520 R-15
HEATED SLAB INTERIOR N/A R-12
WwNpows  J u-221 u-221
SKYLIGHTS u-250 u-250
EXTERIOR DOORS K u-220 u-220
EXTERIOR DOORS W/ >25ft” glazing | U-2.40 u-040

a. As allowed in Section NIl@4., thermal performance of a component may be adjusted provided that overall heat loss
doss not excesd the total resulting from conformance to the required U-value standarde. Calculations to document
equivalent heat loss shall be perforned using the procedure and approved U-values contained in Table NIIG41(1).

bo. R-values used In this table are nominal for the insulation only in standard wood framed construction and
not. for the entire assemboly.

. Wall insulation requirements apply to all exterior wood framed, concrete or masonry walls
that are above grade. This Includies cripple walls ¢ rim jolst areas. Nominal compliance
uith R-21 Intermediiate Framing (NIio452) with Insulatedl headiers.

&l. The wall compenent ehall lbe a minimum solid log or timoer wall thickness of 35 Inches.

e Belou grade wood, concrete or masonry ualls include all walls that are belou grade and
do not Include those portione of such wall that extend more than 24 inches above grade.
R-21 for Insulation In framed cavity: R-15 eontinuous Insulation.

. Insulation levels for ceiling that have limited attic/ rafter depth such as dormers,
lbay windows or similar architectural features totaling not more than 152 square
feet in area may be reduced to not less than R-21. When recluced, the cavity shall
be filled (except for required ventilation spaces), R-42 Insulation Installed to
min. &-Inchee of depth at top plate at exterior of structure to achieve U-factor.

g. Yaulted ceiling surface area exceeding 50 percent of the total heated floor
area shall have a U-factor no greater than U-2226 (equivalent to R-38 rafter or
sclssor truse with R-38 Advanced Framing).

h A = Advanced frame construction. See Section Nlio4.6.

1. Heated slal Interior applies to concrete slab floors (lboth on & below grace)
that incorporate a radliant heating system within the slab. Insulation shall be
netalled unclerneath the entire slab.

J. 8liding glass doors shall comply with window performance requirements. Windous
exempt from testing in accordance with Section NFIll2, Item 3, shall comply with
window performance requirements If constructed with thermal break aluminum, wood,
vingl or floerglass frames and double-pane glazing with low-emissivity coatings
of @12 or leee. Buildinge designed to incorporate paseive solar slements may
include glazing with a U-factor greater than 235 by using Table NIR4.(1) to
demonstrate equivalence to building envelope requirements.

kA maximum of 28 square feet of exterior door area per duelling unit can have a
U-factor of 254 or less.

. Glazing that is either double pane with low-e coating on one surface, or triple
pane ehall be deemed to comply with this requirement.

m.  Minimum 24-inch horizental or vertical below grade.

TABLE NII2LI(2) ADDITIONAL MEASURES

HigH EFFICIENCY HVAC SYSTEM ¢

a. Gas-fired furnace or boiler AFUE 4%, or
b. Alr souree heat pump HSPF 10.0/140 SEER eooling, or
<. Ground source heat pump COP 35 or Energy Star rated

HIGH EFFICIENCY WATER HEATING SYSTEM

a. Natural gae/ propane water heater with minimum UEF @92, or

b. Electric heat pump water heater with minimum 2.2 COP, or

c. Natural gas/ propane tankless/ instantaneous heater with minimum @80 UEF andl
Drain Water Heat Recovery Unit Installed on minimum of one shower/ tub-shower

WALL INSULATION UPGRADE

Exterfor walls: U-2245/ R-21 conventional framing with R-50 contlnuous Ineulation

ADVANCED ENVELOPE

Windows: U-221 (Area ueighted average), and

Flat ceiling: U-0.011/ R-60, and

Framed floors: U-2.226/ R-38 or slab edge insulation to F-©.48 or less
(R-10 for 48't R-I5 Tor 36" or R-5 fully Insulated slab)

DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP

FIRE-RETARDANT

|

BOARD ¢ BATTEN 8IDING

For duelling units with all-electric heat provide:
Ductlees heat pump of minimum HSFF 12 in primary zone replaces zonal electric heat sources, and
Programmable thermostat for all heaters In bedrooms

SELECT ONE

HIGH EFFICIENCY THERMAL ENVELOPE UA

Proposed UA is 8% lower than the code UA

GLAZING AREA

Glazing area, measured as the total of framed openinge s less than 12% of conditioned floor area

3 ACH AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION

Achleve a maximum of 32 ACHS® whole-house alr leakage when third-party tested and provide a whole-house
ventilation system includling heat recovery with a mininun sensible heat recovery efficiency of not lese than 66%

a. Affﬁances located within the bullding envelope shall have sealed combustion air installed. Comoustion air shall be
lucted directly from the outdoors.

bb. The maximum vaulted celling surface area shall not be greater than 50% of the total heated space floor area unless
vaulted area has a U-factor no greater than U-0.026.

¢. In accordance with Table NII@4.1(1), the Proposed UA total of the Proposed Alternate Design shall be a minimum of 8%
less than the Code UA total of the Standard Base Case.
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22582 SW MAIN ST.
DESIGN SUITE 229
SHERWOOD, OR 2742
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wwwmarkstewart.com

Authentic Mark Stewart Original Design

Accept no substitutes

Stock Home Plans
Custom Design
Bullder Marketing
Interior Design

Since 1982

These plans and the designs herein
are copyrighted under Federal Law
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
Stewart ¢ Associates Inc. 2006

Important Disclosure
Please Read:

The plans you have purchased are
for the construction of ONE home only.
Uncler NO circumstances i it legal

to build from these plane more than

once without the urliten consent from

the designer Mark Stewart. These plans

are copyrighted and it is a violation

of Federal copyright laus to reproduce
them. Mark Stewart ¢ Assoclates

will fully prosecute ANT violation of its
copyrighted designs and plans.
Furthermore 1t Is understood that 1t Is
COMPLETELY the responsibility of the
contractor to construct the home
described hereln, on any particular site
and within the confines of the governing
Jurisdliction. Mark Stewart Home Design LLC
iakes NO resp 4 for the

of this plan to Any zoning code or Any lot.
These plans are prepared in accord with
The most current version of the IRC. .

Bt WINCHESTER
HOMES

FLAN® DUPLEX "C”

revisione: MARCH 2025
DRAIN BY: 88

PAGE

1

o 9




GENERAL NOTES

. ALL WORK IS TO COMPLY WITH THE LATEST ADOPTED
VERSION(s) OF THE RELEVANT BUILDING CODES AND ANYT
APPLICABLE STATE, COUNTY OR LOCAL REGULATIONS. FIRE-RETARDANT

ROOF SHT'G REQ. TYP.
2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK THE PLANS
AND 16 TO NOTIFT THE DESIGNER OF ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN
4. DESIGN LOADS: ROOF 30 PSF (LIVE LOAD)
FLOOR 55 PSF
STAIRS 100 PSF
EFEOOR—5e-FPSF (28004 P
DECKS 280 PSF
HANDRAILS 200 PeF

( IF YOUR LOCAL AREA REQUIRES DIFFERENT DESIGN
LOADS CONSULT WITH A LOCAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE REVISIONS.)

5. INSULATION: ROOF (VAULTED) R-30 "
ROCF (FLAT) R-49
WALLS (EXTERIOR) R-21 22522 SW MAIN ST.
FLOOR (OVER UNHEATED SPACE)  R-38
BASEMENT WALLS (INT. OR EXT.) R-15 DESIGN SUITE 229
SLAB ON GRADE R-15 SHERWOOD, OR 9714@©
FURNACE DUCTS (UNHEATED SPACE) R-8 UPPER PL.

o WCPERFL.
6. THE ABOVE VALUES ARE A MINIMUM AND MAY BE INCREASED -0 f—F
I'-@'

IF DESIRED OR REQUIRED. VERIFY WITH CONTRACTOR.

(5032) TD\4e88 P

wwwmarkstewart.com

T. ALL EXPOSED INSULATION IS TO HAVE A FLAME
SPREAD RATING OF LESS THAN 25 AND A SMOKE
DENSITY RATING OF LESS THAN 45@.

9.0

8. ROOFING: COMPOSITION ROOFING PER OUNERS/BUILDERS
SPECIFICATIONS, UN.O., ON BUILDER'S FELT OR OTHER
APPROVED BARRIER

2. SIDING: AS NOTED ON PLAN ELEVATIONS. INSTALL PER
CODE AND MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS.

| UPPERFL.
| UPREREL_

1©. GI FASCIA GUTTER . PROVIDE DOWNSPOUTS W MANPL
SUFFICIENT TO DRAIN ROCF AND DISPOSE OF THROUGH -

APPROVED RAIN DRAIN DISPOSAL SYSTEM. &' 4]
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. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND

. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS (SEE PLAN FOR

. PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR VENTS (W/ SCREEN AND

EACH BEDROOM TO HAVE A MINIMUM WINDOW OPENING
OF 57 &Q. FT. WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 22 IN. AND A
SILL LESS THAN 44 IN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 1& IN. OF THE FLOOR, AND WITHIN

24 IN. OF A PARALLEL TO THE STRIKE SIDE OF A DOOR
ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING.

SKYLIGHTS ARE TO BE GLAZED WITH TEMPERED GLASS ON
OUTSIDE AND LAMINATED GLASS ON INSIDE (UNLESS
PLEXIGLAS). GLASS TO HAVE MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN

OF 25 IN, AND FRAME [$ TO BE ATTACHED TO A

2X CURB WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 IN. ABOVE ROOF PLANE.

ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE GLAZED
WITH SAFETY GLASS.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE TO BE $0LID CORE WlTH
WEATHER STRIPPING PROVIDE V; IN. DEAD BOLT LOCKS
ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL
DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 12 FT. (VERTICAL) OF GRADE.
PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54 - 66 IN. ABOVE FIN. FLOOR

ON EXTERIOR ENTRY DOORS.

LOCATION) TO HOUSE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND INTER-
CONNECT EACH ONE &0 THAT WHEN ANY ONE I$
TRIPPED THEY WILL ALL SOUND.

BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREPLACES, WOOD STOVES AND
ANY APPLIANCES WITH AN OPEN FLAME.

BATHROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED
TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN CAPABLE OF PRODUCING
A MINIMUM OF 4 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR. RANGE
HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS
AND GARAGES SHALL BE GF.. OR GF.CIl. PER NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

ELECTRICAL NOTE:

ALL ELECTRICAL 1S TO BE OWNER VERIFIED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ¢ COMPLY WITH
CURRENT ELECTRICAL, BUILDING ¢ FIRE CODES

COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS
SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING
WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING 16 SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL
SOURCE, AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER 1S INTERRUPTED, SHALL
RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SUWITCH OTHER
THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
SMOKE ALARM FEATURES OF COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED

» ELECTRICAL LEGEND #

(©) PV CO/SMOKE DETECTOR
INTERCONNECT W/ ALL THE
SMOKE DETECTORS IN HOUSE

] EXHAUST FAN

EXHAUST FAN LEGEND
BATH/SPA FAN =

MIN. 82 CFM intermittant
or 20 CFM continuous

KITCHEN RANGE FAN =| MIN 5@ CFM intermitiant

POWDER RIM FAN = MIN. 5@ CFM

4x12 HEADER UNLESS OTHERUWISE NOTED.
EXCEPTION: 1) 4x8 %2 DFL.

MAY BE USED @ GABLE ENDS OF
TRUSSED ROOFS ON UPPER FLOOR.
WINDOUW OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING
&'-@" IN WIDTH 4 WITH NO POINT LOADS.
EXCEPTION: 2) 4xI@ %2 DFL. HEADERS
MAY BE USED @ MAIN FLOOR OFPENINGS
ON GABLE ENDS, THAT DO NOT
EXCEED 6'-2', AND DO NOT HAVE
POINT LOADS ON THEM.

PROVIDE CAULKING UNDER ALL
SILL PLATES AT EXTERIOR PERIMETER
OF HousE

® SEAL ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
FROM ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS PER CODE

® VERIFT ALL FLOOR JOISTS BREAK ONLY
OVER 2X STUD BEARING WALLS OR BEAMS

X = BEARING LOCATION @ WALL
USE MULTIPLE $TUDS UNO.

Xzz777720 DENOTES INTERIOR
BEARING WALL

CHOOSE COLUMN BASED ON LOAD
SHOUN FROM THIS CHART

POST/COLUMN SIZE CHART:
MAX LOAD SIZE
2b36* (2) 2xe %2
3286% (2) 2xe #
8 D54% (3) 2x& *2
Q0 254#% (3) 2x& ¥
1042% 4xo 2
4727# Ax4 #
4527 4xd #2
5066% ex&e %2
20 08* ox8 R
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Important Disclosure
Please Read:

The plans you have purchased are
for the construction of ONE home only.
Uncler NO circumstances i it legal

to build from these plane more than

once without the urliten consent from

the designer Mark Stewart. These plans

are copyrighted and it is a violation
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. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND

. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS (SEE PLAN FOR

. PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR VENTS (W/ SCREEN AND

EACH BEDROOM TO HAVE A MINIMUM WINDOW OPENING
OF 57 &Q. FT. WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 22 IN. AND A
SILL LESS THAN 44 IN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 1& IN. OF THE FLOOR, AND WITHIN
24 IN. OF A PARALLEL TO THE STRIKE SIDE OF A DOOR
ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING.

SKYLIGHTS ARE TO BE GLAZED WITH TEMPERED GLASS ON
OUTSIDE AND LAMINATED GLASS ON INSIDE (UNLESS
PLEXIGLAS). GLASS TO HAVE MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN

OF 25 IN, AND FRAME [$ TO BE ATTACHED TO A

2X CURB WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 IN. ABOVE ROOF PLANE.

ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE GLAZED
WITH SAFETY GLASS.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE TO BE $0LID CORE WlTH
WEATHER STRIPPING PROVIDE V; IN. DEAD BOLT LOCKS
ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL
DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 12 FT. (VERTICAL) OF GRADE.
PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54 - 66 IN. ABOVE FIN. FLOOR

ON EXTERIOR ENTRY DOORS.

LOCATION) TO HOUSE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND INTER-
CONNECT EACH ONE &0 THAT WHEN ANY ONE I$
TRIPPED THEY WILL ALL SOUND.

BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREPLACES, WOOD STOVES AND
ANY APPLIANCES WITH AN OPEN FLAME.

BATHROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED
TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN CAPABLE OF PRODUCING
A MINIMUM OF 4 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR. RANGE
HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS
AND GARAGES SHALL BE GF.. OR GF.CIl. PER NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

ELECTRICAL NOTE:

ALL ELECTRICAL 1S TO BE OWNER VERIFIED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ¢ COMPLY WITH
CURRENT ELECTRICAL, BUILDING ¢ FIRE CODES

COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS
SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING
WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING 16 SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL
SOURCE, AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER 1S INTERRUPTED, SHALL
RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SUWITCH OTHER
THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
SMOKE ALARM FEATURES OF COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED

» ELECTRICAL LEGEND #

(©) PV CO/SMOKE DETECTOR

] EXHAUST FAN

EXHAUST FAN LEGEND
BATH/SPA FAN =

MIN. 82 CFM intermittant
or 20 CFM continuous

KITCHEN RANGE FAN =| MIN 5@ CFM intermitiant

POWDER RIM FAN = MIN. 5@ CFM

4x12 HEADER UNLESS OTHERUWISE NOTED.
EXCEPTION: 1) 4x8 %2 DFL.

MAY BE USED @ GABLE ENDS OF
TRUSSED ROOFS ON UPPER FLOOR.
WINDOUW OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING
&'-@" IN WIDTH 4 WITH NO POINT LOADS.
EXCEPTION: 2) 4xI@ %2 DFL. HEADERS
MAY BE USED @ MAIN FLOOR OFPENINGS
ON GABLE ENDS, THAT DO NOT
EXCEED 6'-2', AND DO NOT HAVE
POINT LOADS ON THEM.

PROVIDE CAULKING UNDER ALL
SILL PLATES AT EXTERIOR PERIMETER
OF HousE

® SEAL ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
FROM ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS PER CODE

® VERIFT ALL FLOOR JOISTS BREAK ONLY
OVER 2X STUD BEARING WALLS OR BEAMS

X = BEARING LOCATION @ WALL
USE MULTIPLE $TUDS UNO.

Xzz777720 DENOTES INTERIOR
BEARING WALL

CHOOSE COLUMN BASED ON LOAD
SHOUN FROM THIS CHART

POST/COLUMN SIZE CHART:
MAX LOAD SIZE
2b36* (2) 2xe %2
3286% (2) 2xe #
8 D54% (3) 2x& *2
Q0 254#% (3) 2x& ¥
1042% 4xo 2
4727# Ax4 #
4527 4xd #2
5066% ex&e %2
20 08* ox8 R
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[]=12 8Q IN. ROOF VENT
IF CONTINUOUS RIDGE
YENTING NOT USED

OVERLAY AREA W/
2x8 224" O.C.

= BEARING WALL

LOCATION OF POINT LOAD, BEARING
P —=— AT WALL OR ON BEAM, TRANSFERRED

FROM GIRDER TRUSS END REACTIONS.

LOAD IN LBS.

ROOF FRAMING NOTES
AND SPECIFICATIONS

. ROOFING: COMP. OR STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOFING PER OUNER'S/
BUILDER'S SPECIFICATION® IN6TALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPEC. ON NOM. 1/2' CDX PLYWD.
SHEATHING ON ROOF FRAMING PER PLAN

[ ad

ROCF PITCHES: AS NOTED ON PLANS

L

EAVE OVERHANGS AS NOTED ON PLANS

PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLKG WITH 2xI2 SCREENED
VENTS AT 6'-2' OC. MIN. OR IF SOFFIT 1§
INSTALLED - USE 1/2* ACX VENTED SOFFIT - SEE
PLAN

PROVIDE INSULATION BAFFLE AT EAVE VENTS.

>

G

ROCF VENTILATION (MIN. AREA) : THE TOTAL
NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN | TO 150 OF THE AREA OF THE
SPACE VENTILATED EXCEPT THAT THE TOTAL
AREA 1S PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED 1O | TO
300, PROVIDED AT LEAST 40% AND NOT
MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATING AREA | PROVIDED BY
VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER
PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE
UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED
NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET BELOW THE RIDGE
OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE 3PACE, MEASURED
VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE
REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE
OR CORNICE VENTS. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE
NET FREE CROSS-VENTILATION AREA MAY BE
REDUCED TO | TO 300 WHEN A VAPOR
BARRIER HAVING A TRANSMISBION RATE NOT
EXCEEDING | PERM 5 INSTALLED ON THE
WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING. -
WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE
INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK.
THE FREE FLOW OF AlR. A MINIMUM OF I-INCH
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE
INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING AT THE
LOCATION OF THE VENT.

o

ROCOF ACCESS: (ACCESSIBLE ATTIC ACCESS) : A
READILY ACCESSIBLE ATTIC ACCESS FRAMED
OPENING NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 22 INCHES
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ANY ATTIC AREA
HAVING A CLEAR HEIGHT OF OVER 3@ INCHES.
-SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS

ROOF FRAMING LAYOUT AS SHOUWN
PROJECTS END LOADING OF GIRDER
TRUSSES ON HEADERS, ¢/OR SOLID BRG
AND LOADING 1§ PROJECTED DOUN TO
FOOTINGS SHOUWN ON FOUNDATION FLAN
THEREFORE IF TRUSS COMPANTY MOVES
ANYT GIRDER TRUSSES THE LOADING ¢ BRG
POINTS WILL MOVE AND CURRENT WORKING
DRAWINGS WILL NEED TO BE UPDATED. IT
1S THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY MARK STEWART'
OF ANY CHANGES MADE TO THE ROOF
FRAMING LAYOUT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

DEPENDING ON TRUSS DESIGN - OVERBUILD
AREAS MAY OCCUR IN SOME AREAS - USE
2x8& DF ®2 JOISTS AT 24" O.C. AS NEEDED TO
CREATE ROOF LINES AS SHOUN ON PLANS
UNLESS OVERBUILD AREAS ARE DESIGNED
W/ TRUSSES FPER TRUSS MANUFACTURER

MANUFACTURER'S TRUSS LATYOUT AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS ARE TO BE ON SITE ¢ AVAILABLE
FOR BLD'G INSPECTOR'S USE AND REFERENCE

TRUSS NOTES:

ALL TRUSSES TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED AND CARRT
MANUFACTURER'S STAMP.

ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE INSTALLED ¢ BRACED TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL CONNECTIONS WITH RAFTERS, MONO OR JACK

TRUSSES AND HIP TRUSSES TO MAIN GIRDER TO BE
PROVIDED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER

TRUSS LAYOUT SHOWING GIRDER TRUSS LOCATIONS
ARE NOT PERMITTED TO CHANGE AND MUST BE
FOLLOWED CORRECTLY, IF TRUSS MANUFACTURER
REQUESTS TO CHANGE IN PART OR IN WHOLE THE
LAYOUT DESIGNED HEREIN, HE/SHE MUST CONTACT
THE DESIGNER TO INSURE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

1S MAINTAINED ON THE BUILDING CORRECTLY. ALSO
IF THE DESIGN LATOUT IS DETERMINED TO CHANGE,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL
AND NEW ENGINEERING CALC'S

CONNECT EACH TRUSS/RAFTER
TO EACH SUPPORT WITH SIMPSON
'H-3" OR "H2BA" TIE (TYP)
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TABLE NI2LI(D

PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS .

BUILDING COMPONENTS STANDARD BASE CASE

REQUIRED PERFORMANCE| EQUIV. VALUE °
WALL INSULATION- ABOVE GRADE U-o259 ¢ R-2 INTERMEDIATE €
WALL INSULATION- BELOW GRADE __© U-20063 R-15 ¢l / R-21
FLAT CEILINGS u-0221 R-49
VAULTED CEILINGS S U-0233 R-30 RAFTER or 9N

R-30A SCISSOR TRUSS

UNDERFLOORS u-20223 R-30
SLAB EDGE PERIMETER ™ F-0520 R-15
HEATED 6LAB INTERIOR | N/A R-10
wNDows J u-221 u-221
SKTLIGHTS U-050 u-050
EXTERIOR DOORS K u-220 u-220
EXTERIOR DOORS W/ >25Mt’ glazing | u-240 u-040

a

Ae alloued in Section NII@4., thermal performance of a
component may be adjusted provided that overall heat

loss  dloss not exceed the total resulting from
conformance to the required U-value standards.

Calculations to document equivalent heat loee shall

be performed using the procedure and approved

U-values contalned in Table NIlo4.(1).

R-values used in this table are nominal for the insulation only in
standard wood framed conetruction and not for the entire
assembly.

Wall ineulation requirements apply to all exterior wood framed,
concrete or masorry walls that are above grade. This includes
cripple walls ¢ rim joist areas. Nominal compliance with R-21
Intermediate Framing (NIl@24.5.2) with insulated headers.

The wall component shall be a minimun solid log or timoer
wall thicknees of 35 inches.

Belou grade uood, concrete or masonry walle Include all
walls that are belou grade and do not include those
portions of such wall that extend more than 24 inches
above grade. R-2| for insulation in framed cavity: R-15
continuous Tnsulation.

Insulation levels for ceiling that have limited attic/ rafter depth
such as dormers, bay windows or similar architectural features
totaling not more than 50 square fest n area may be reduced
to not less than R-21. When reduced, the cavity shall be filled
(except for required ventilation epaces), R-42 insulation
nstalled to min. &-inches of depth at top plate at exterior of
structure to achieve U-factor.

Vaulted ceiling surface area exceeding 50 percent of the
total heated floor area shall have a U-factor no greater
than U-©226 (equivalent to R-38 rafter or scissor truss
ulth R-38 Advanced Framing).

A = Advanced frame construction. See Section NI@46.

Heated slab interior applies to concrete slab floors (both
on ¢ below grade) that ncorporate a radiant heating systen
within the slab. Insulation shall be installed underneath the
entire slab.

sliding glass doors shall comply with window performance

UPPER PL.
N T

o UPPERFL_

MANPL._

2'-2"

MAN FL
| MANF

FIRE-RETARDANT
ROOF 6HT'G REQ. TYP.

o b

PN

12* BELLY BAND, TYP.

L o

T T
‘ 3:12|METAL

12* BELLY BAND, TYP.

L

Y

/N

TABLE NII2LI(2) ADDITIONAL MEASURES

HiGH EFFICIENCY HYAC SYSTEM 2

a. Gas-fired fumace or boiler AFUE 34%, or

b. Alr source heat pump HSPF 10.0/140 SEER cooling, or
c. Ground source heat pump COP 35 or Energy Star rated

HiGH EFFICIENCY WATER HEATING SYSTEM

a.Natural gas/ propane water heater with minimum UEF 020, or
b. Electric heat pump water heater with mininum 20 COP, or
. Natural gas/ propane tarkless/ instantansous heater with mininun @80 UEF and

Prain Water Heat Recovery Unit Inetalled

on minimum of one shower/ tub-shower

WALL INSULATION UPGRADE

Exterior walls: U-2045/ R-21 conventional framing with R-50 continuous insulation

ADVANCED ENVELOPE

Windouws: U-@2 (Area ueighted average), and

Flat celling: U-2217/ R-62, and
Framed floore: U-2.226/ R-38 or slab edge

nsulation to F-248 or less

(R-12 for 48't R-I5 for 326" or R-5 fully Insulated slab)

SELECT ONE
o

DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP

For duelling units with all-electric heat provide:
Ductless heat pump of minimum HSFF 12 in primary zone replaces zonal electric heat sources, and
Programmable thermostat for all heaters In bedrooms

HIGH EFFICIENCY THERMAL ENVELOPE UA

Proposed UA is 8% lower than the code UA

GLAZING AREA

Glazing area, measured as the total of framed openinge s less than 12% of conditioned floor area

3 ACH AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION

Achleve a maximum of 3.2 ACHS® whole-house air leakage when third-party tested and provide a whole-house
ventilation system including heat recovery with a minimun sensible heat recovery sfficiency of not less than 66%

requirements. Winclows exempt from testing h accordan
with Section NFIlIL2, Item 3, shall comply with window
fperformance recuirements if constructed with thermal break
aluminum, wood, vingl or fiberglass frames and double-pane
glazing with low-emissivity coatings of @12 or less.
Bulldings designed to Incorporate passive solar elements
may include glazing with a U-factor greater than 235 by
using Table NIl@4.(1) to demonstrate equivalence to
building envelope requirements.

A maximum of 28 square feet of exterior door area per
cduelling unit can have a U-factor of @54 or less.

Glazing that is either double pane with low-e coating on
one surface, or triple pane shall be deemed to comply
with this requirement.

Minimum 24-Inch horizontal or vertical below grade.

a. Aifﬁances located ulthin the bullding envelope shall have sealed combustion air Installed. Combustion air shall be
lucted directly from the outdoors.

bb. The maximum vaulted celling surface area shall not be
2

vaulted area has a U-factor no greater than U-2.2:

<. In accordance with Table NII@4.1(1), the Proposed UA total of the Proposed Alternate Design shall be a minimum of 8%

greater than 50% of the total heated space floor area unless
.

less than the Code UA total of the Standard Base Case.

12"XI2" BOX
COLUMNS TYP
® PORCHE®

FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: lI/4'=1'-2"

o]

e' LAP SIDING, TYF‘./ j‘” ‘H

=1=1

Yo
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12
—_3

-6

=
HH\FEFHHHH

HOME SQUARE FOOTAGE

2'X12' BOX
COLUMNS TYP
8 PORCHES

LEFT ELEVATION

+ COVERED PORCH = 15 8Q. FT.

UNIT # UNIT #2
MAIN FLOOR = 6710 SQ.FT. MAIN FLOOR = &7@ SQ.FT.
UPPERFLOOR = T1© SQ. FT. UPPERFLOOR = 110 SQ. FT.
TOTAL = 1449 SQ. FT. TOTAL = 4490 SQ. FT.
+ FRONT PORCH = 124 SQ. FT. + FRONT PORCH = 124 SQ FT.

+ COVERED PORCH = 15 8Q. FT.
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GENERAL NOTES

. DESIGN LOADS: ROOF

ALL WORK IS TOo COMPLY WITH THE LATEST ADOPTED
VERSION(s) OF THE RELEVANT BUILDING CODES AND ANYT
APPLICABLE STATE, COUNTY OR LOCAL REGULATIONS.

. THE CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK THE PLANS

AND 1S TO NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OYER SCALED

DIMENSIONS, DO NOT $CALE THE DRAWINGS.

30 PSF (LIVE LOAD)

FLOOR 55 PSF
STAIRS 22 PSF
DECKS 20 PeF ’
HANDRAILS 200 PSF

(¢ IF YOUR LOCAL AREA REQUIRES DIFFERENT DESIGN
LOADS CONSULT WITH A LOCAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE REVISIONS.)

INSULATION:  ROOF (VAULTED) R-22
ROOF (FLAT) R-49
WALLS (EXTERIOR) R-21
FLOOR (OVER UNHEATED SPACE) R-38
BASEMENT WALLS (INT. OR EXT.) R-15
SLAB ON GRADE R-15

FURNACE DUCTS (UNHEATED SPACE) R-8&

. THE ABOVE VALUES ARE A MINIMUM AND MAY BE INCREASED

IF DESIRED OR REQUIRED. VERIFY WITH CONTRACTOR.

. ALL EXPOSED INSULATION 1S TO HAVE A FLAME

SPREAD RATING OF LESS THAN 25 AND A SMOKE
DENSITY RATING OF LESS THAN 450.

. ROOFING: COMPOSITION ROOFING PER OUNERS/BUILDERS

SPECIFICATIONS, UN.O., ON BUILDER'S FELT OR OTHER
APPROVED BARRIER.

. SIDING: AS NOTED ON PLAN ELEVATIONS. INSTALL PER

CODE AND MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS.

Gl FASCIA GUTTER . PROVIDE DOWNSPOUTS
SUFFICIENT TO DRAIN ROOF AND DISPOSE OF THROUGH
APPROVED RAIN DRAIN DISPOSAL STSTEM.

FIRE -RETARDANT
ROCF SHT'G REQ. TYP.

12* BELLY BAND, TYP.

12" BELLY BAND, TYP.

=

X
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[ e
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Important Disclosure
Please Read:

MAIN FLOOR PLAN
for the construction of ONE home only.
ELECTRICAL NOTE: SCALE: /4'=1-0@" Wier NG ercimetances 1o 1t ogal
to build from these plane more than
once wlthout the uriiten consent from
the designer Mark Stewart. These plans

.. EACH BEDROOM TO HAVE A MINIMUM WINDOW OFPENING
OF 57 8Q FT. WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 2@ IN. AND A
SILL LESS THAN 44 IN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR

. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN I8 IN. OF THE FLOOR, AND WITHIN
24 IN. OF A PARALLEL TO THE STRIKE SIDE OF A DOOR
ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING.

»

3. KYLIGHTS ARE TO BE GLAZED WITH TEMPERED GLASS ON ALL ELECTRICAL 16 TO BE OUWNER VERIFIED are copyrighted and it Ts & violation
OUTSIDE AND LAMINATED GLASS ON INSIDE (UNLESS | T NSTRUCTION & ~ WITH 4@ HEADER INLESS OTHERUISE NOTED. CHOOSE COLUMN BASED ON LOAD of Federal copyright lawe to reproduce
PLEXIGLAS). GLASS TO HAVE MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ¢ COMPLY EXCEPTION: 1) 4x8 % DFL. SHOUN FROM THIS CHART them. Mark Steuart ¢ Associates
OF 25 IN. AND FRAME 16 10 BE ATTACHED 10 A MAY BE USED ® GABLE ENDS OF R R will fully prosecute ANY violation of its
I3 CURB WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 1N, ABOVE ROOE PLANE CURRENT ELECTRICAL, BUILDING ¢ FIRE CODES TRUSSED ROOFS ON UPFER FLOOR copyrighted designs and plans.

e . AB b a g WINDOW OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING POST/COLUMN SIZE CHART: Furthernore It Is undlerstood that 1t 1s

4. ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE GLAZED COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE AL ARM/DETECTORS &'-2" INWIDTH ¢ WITH NO FPOINT LOADS. COMPLETELY the responsibility of the

UITH SAFETY GLAGS. SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING EXCEPTION. 2) 4x10 % DFL. HEADERS MAX LOAD SIZE contractor to construct the home
WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING 6 SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL ™AY BE USED # MAIN FLOOR OPENINGS dejcr;ifdt::rem,;n ang(pj‘rucu\ar sx?e

5. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND SOURCE, AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL ON GABLE ENDS, THAT DO NOT 2535% (2) 2x6 and within the confines of the governing
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE TO BE $OLID CORE WITH RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE EXCEED 6'-@', AND DO NOT HAVE z Juriediciion. i iene Deslg
WEATHER STRIPPING PROVIDE !5 IN. DEAD BOLT LOCKS PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER POINT LOADS ON THEM 3280* (2) 2xe # of this plan to Any zonng cocls or Any 101,
ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. YT (3) 26 ¥ Trese plans sra praparact m secord with
DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 12 FT. (VERTICAL) OF GRADE. SMOKE ALARM FEATURES OF COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON PROVIDE CAULKING UNDER ALL / The most current version of the IRC. .
PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54 - 66 IN. ABOVE FIN. FLOOR MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SILL PLATES AT EXTERIOR PERIMETER QO O54# (3) 2x&6 #

ON EXTERIOR ENTRY DOORS. OF HousE = @’42# e 7 v
% % y X

6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS (SEE PLAN FOR ELECTRICAL LEGEND o SEAL ALL WAL AND FLOOR FENETRATIONS # WINCHESTER

LOCATION) TO HOUSE ELECTRICAL STSTEM AND INTER- FROM ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND 4727 4x4 # HOMES

(@) By CO/SMOKE DETECTOR
INTERCONNECT W/ ALL THE
SMOKE DETECTORS IN HOUSE

® VERIFY ALL FLOOR JOISTS BREAK ONLY
O e rav OVER 2x 8TUD BEARNG WALLS OR BEAMS 5oee* ox6 #2 FLaN® DUPLEX 2.0 ”A”
20 08* ox8 2

EXHAUST FAN LEGEND
MIN. 80 CFM intermittant - BEARING LOCATION o WALL revisione: MARCH 2025
BATH/SPA FAN = or 20 CFM continuous USE MULTIPLE 8TUDS UNO. DRAIN BY: 8.

KITCHEN RA FAN = i i
EN RANGE MIN. 159 CF™ intermittant m DENOTES INTERIOR PAGE
POWDER RM. FAN = MIN. 5@ CFM BEARING WALL 4

CONNECT EACH ONE SO THAT WHEN ANY ONE I$
TRIPPED THEY WILL ALL SOUND.

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR VENTS (W/ SCREEN AND
BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREPLACES, WOOD STOVES AND
ANT APPLIANCES WITH AN OFPEN FLAME.

BATHROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED
TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN CAPABLE OF PRODUCING
A MINIMUM OF 4 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR. RANGE
HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS
AND GARAGES SHALL BE GF.. OR GFC.. PER NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

MECHANICAL COMPONENTS PER CODE 4527#% Axd #2
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®

[

o 7
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EACH BEDROOM TO HAVE A MINIMUM WINDOW OFENING
OF 57 8Q FT. WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 2@ IN. AND A
SILL LESS THAN 44 IN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR

. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN I8 IN. OF THE FLOOR, AND WITHIN

24 IN. OF A PARALLEL TO THE STRIKE SIDE OF A DOOR
ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING.

- SKYLIGHTS ARE TO BE GLAZED WITH TEMPERED GLASS ON

OUTSIDE AND LAMINATED GLASS ON INSIDE (UNLESS
PLEXIGLAS). GLASS TO HAVE MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN
OF 25 IN, AND FRAME 1S TO BE ATTACHED TO A

2X CURB WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 IN. ABOVE ROOF PLANE.

ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE GLAZED
WITH SAFETY GLASS.

ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE TO BE SOLID CORE WITH
WEATHER STRIPPING PROVIDE "2 IN. DEAD BOLT LOCKS
ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL
DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 12 FT. (VERTICAL) OF GRADE.
PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54 - 66 IN. ABOVE FIN. FLOOR

ON EXTERIOR ENTRY DOORS.

. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS (SEE PLAN FOR

LOCATION) TO HOUSE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND INTER-
CONNECT EACH ONE SO THAT WHEN ANY ONE I$
TRIPPED THEY WILL ALL SOUND.

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR VENTS (W/ SCREEN AND
BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREPLACES, WOOD STOVES AND
ANT APPLIANCES WITH AN OFPEN FLAME.

BATHROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED
TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN CAPABLE OF PRODUCING
A MINIMUM OF 4 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR. RANGE
HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS
AND GARAGES SHALL BE GF.. OR GFC.. PER NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4" ﬁ4“
4“’ 24'-12" 24'-l@"
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UNIT #

ELECTRICAL NOTE:

ALL ELECTRICAL 15 TO BE OUNER VERIFIED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ¢ COMPLY WITH

CURRENT ELECTRICAL, BUILDING ¢ FIRE CODES
COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE AL ARM/DETECTORS

SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING
WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING & SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL

SOURCE, AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL

RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERT. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER
THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.
SMOKE ALARM FEATURES OF COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED

= ELECTRICAL LEGEND *+

(@) By CO/SMOKE DETECTOR
INTERCONNECT W/ ALL THE
SMOKE DETECTORS IN HOUSE

L) EXHAUST FAN

EXHAUST FAN LEGEND

MIN. 82 CFM intermittant

BATH/SPA FAN = or 20 CFM continuous

KITCHEN RANGE FAN =| MIN. 5@ CFM intermittant

MIN. 52 CFM

POWDER RM. FAN =

T2 8Q. FT.

UNIT #2

T2 8Q. FT.

UPPER FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4'=1'-2"

4x1@ HEADER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
EXCEPTION: 1) 4x8 2 DFL.

MAY BE USED ® GABLE ENDS OF
TRUSSED ROOFS ON UPPER FLOOR.
WINDOW OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING
&'-0' INWIDTH ¢ WITH NO POINT LOADS.
EXCEPTION: 2) 4x18 % DFL. HEADERS
MAY BE USED @ MAIN FLOOR OPENINGS
ON GABLE ENDS, THAT DO NOT
EXCEED &'-@', AND DO NOT HAVE
POINT LOADS ON THEM.

PROVIDE CAULKING UNDER ALL
SILL PLATES AT EXTERIOR PERIMETER
OF HOUSE

® SEAL ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
FROM ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS PER CODE

® VERIFY ALL FLOOR JOISTS BREAK ONLY
OVER 2X STUD BEARING WALLS OR BEAMS

[Xl= BEARING LOCATION @ WALL
USE MULTIPLE STUDS UN.O.

7777772« DENOTES INTERIOR
BEARING WALL

CHOOSE COLUMN BASED ON LOAD
SHOUN FROM THIS CHART

POST/COLUMN SIZE CHART:
MAX LOAD SIZE
2B35* (2) 2xe %2
3280* (2) 2xe *
8 D54% (3) 2xe *¥2
2 254* (3) 2x& #
T@42% 4xe 2
4727# 4x4 #
4527 4xd #2
52066% oxo %
20 08* ox8 2

MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN

22582 SW MAIN ST.
DESIGN SUITE 229
SHERWOOD, OR 2742

(5032) TD\4e88 P

wwwmarkstewart.com

Authentic Mark Stewart Original Design

Accept no substitutes

Stock Home Plans
Custom Design
Bullder Marketing
Interior Design

Since 1982

These plans and the designs herein
are copyrighted under Federal Law
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
Stewart ¢ Associates Inc. 2006

Important Disclosure
Please Read:

The plans you have purchased are
for the construction of ONE home only.
Uncler NO circumstances i it legal

to build from these plane more than

once without the urliten consent from

the designer Mark Stewart. These plans

are copyrighted and it is a violation

of Federal copyright laus to reproduce
them. Mark Stewart ¢ Assoclates

will fully prosecute ANT violation of its
copyrighted designs and plans.
Furthermore 1t Is understood that 1t Is
COMPLETELY the responsibility of the
contractor to construct the home
described hereln, on any particular site
and within the confines of the governing
Jurisdliction. Mark Stewart Home Design LLC

iakes NO resp 4 for the
of this plan to Any zoning code or Any lot.
These plans are prepared in accord with
The most current version of the IRC. .

Bt WINCHESTER
HOMES

FLAN® DUPLEX 2.0 "A”
revisione: MARCH 2025
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[] =12 8Q IN. ROOF VENT
IF CONTINUOUS RIDGE
VENTING NOT USED

OVERLAY AREA W/
2x& @24' OC.

= BEARING WALL

LOCATION OF POINT LOAD, BEARING
—=— AT WALL OR ON BEAM, TRANSFERRED

X

LOAD IN LBS.

FROM GIRDER TRUSS END REACTIONS.

77777777 1
|
|
|
|
i |
L ul
V)
ja)
v
I'-2" £ 9
|
e ] T J"
i
|
14'-1

24'-10"

ROOF FRAMING NOTES
AND SPECIFICATIONS

. ROOFING: COMP. OR STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOFING PER OUNER'S/
BUILDER'S SPECIFICATIONS INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPEC. ON NOM. 1/2' CDX PLYWD.
SHEATHING ON ROOF FRAMING PER PLAN

»

ROOF PITCHES: AS NOTED ON PLANS

w

. EAVE OVERHANGS AS NOTED ON PLANS

PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLKG WITH 2xI2 SCREENED
VENTS AT &'-2' OC. MIN. OR IF SOFFIT 1§
INSTALLED - USE 1/2* ACX VENTED SOFFIT - SEE
PLAN

PROVIDE INSULATION BAFFLE AT EAVE VENTS.

&>

w

°

ROOF VENTILATION (MIN. AREA) : THE TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
1 TO 150 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED EXCEPT THAT THE TOTAL AREA 1& PERMITTED TO
BE REDUCED TO | TO 300, PROVIDED AT LEAST 42% AND NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATING AREA 1S PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC
OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET BELOW THE
RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE
REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE NET FREE
CROSS-VENTILATION AREA MAY BE REDUCED TO | TO 300 WHEN A VAPOR BARRIER HAVING A
TRANSMISSION RATE NOT EXCEEDING | PERM 1S INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE
CEILING. - WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE
FREE FLOW OF AIR. A MINIMUM OF 1-INCH SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND
THE ROOF SHEATHING AT THE LOCATION OF THE VENT.

1. ROOF ACCESS: (. ESSIBLE ATTIC ESS) : A READILY ACCESSIBLE ATTIC ACCESS FRAMED OPENING

NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 32 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ANY ATTIC AREA HAVING A CLEAR
HEIGHT OF OVER 32 INCHES. -SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS

24'-10"

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: I/4'=1'-@"

MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN

22582 SW MAIN ST.
DESIGN SUITE 229
SHERWOOD, OR 2742

(5032) TD\4e88 P

wwwmarkstewart.com

Authentic Mark Stewart Original Design
Accept no substitutes

Stock Home Plans
Custom Design
Bullder Marketing
Interior Design

Since 1982

These plans and the designs herein
are copyrighted under Federal Law
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
Stewart ¢ Associates Inc. 2006

ROOF FRAMING LAYOUT AS SHOWN
PROJECTS END LOADING OF GIRDER
TRUSSES ON HEADERS, 4/OR SOLID BRG
AND LOADING 1S PROJECTED DOWN TO
FOOTINGS SHOUN ON FOUNDATION PLAN
THEREFORE IF TRUSS COMPANY MOVES
ANY GIRDER TRUSSES THE LOADING ¢ BRG
POINTS WILL MOVE AND CURRENT WORKING
DRAUWINGS WILL NEED TO BE UPDATED. IT
1S THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY '™MARK STEWART'
OF ANY CHANGES MADE TO THE ROOF
FRAMING LATOUT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

DEPENDING ON TRUSS DESIGN - OVERBUILD
AREAS MAY OCCUR IN SOME AREAS - USE
2x8& DF % JOISTS AT 24" OC. AS NEEDED TO
CREATE ROOF LINES AS SHOWN ON PLANS
UNLESS OVERBUILD AREAS ARE DESIGNED
W/ TRUSSES PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER

TRUSS NOTES:

ALL TRUSSES TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED AND CARRY
MANUFACTURER'S STAMP.

ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE INSTALLED ¢ BRACED TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL CONNECTIONS WITH RAFTERS, MONO OR JACK
TRUSSES AND HIP TRUSSES TO MAIN GIRDER TO BE
PROVIDED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER

TRUSS LAYOUT SHOWING GIRDER TRUSS LOCATIONS
ARE NOT PERMITTED TO CHANGE AND MUST BE
FOLLOWED CORRECTLY, IF TRUSS MANUFACTURER
REQUESTS TO CHANGE IN PART OR IN WHOLE THE
LAYOUT DESIGNED HEREIN, HE/SHE MUST CONTACT
THE DESIGNER TO INSURE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

16 MAINTAINED ON THE BUILDING CORRECTLY. ALSO
IF THE DESIGN LAYOUT 1S DETERMINED TO CHANGE,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL
AND NEW ENGINEERING CALC'S

Important Disclosure
Please Read:

The plans you have purchased are

for the construction of ONE home only.
Uncler NO circumstances i it legal

to build from these plane more than
once without the urliten consent from
the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
are copyrighted and it is a violation

of Federal copyright laus to reproduce
them. Mark Stewart ¢ Assoclates

will fully prosecute ANT violation of its
copyrighted designs and plans.
Furthermore 1t Is understood that 1t Is
COMPLETELY the responsibility of the
contractor to construct the home
described hereln, on any particular site
and within the confines of the governing
Jurisdliction. Mark Stewart Home Design LLC
iakes NO resp 4 for the

of this plan to Any zoning code or Any lot.
These plans are prepared in accord with
The most current version of the IRC. .

Bt WINCHESTER
HOMES

MANUFACTURER'S TRUSS LATOUT AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS ARE TO BE ON SITE ¢ AVAILABLE
FOR BLD'G INSPECTOR'S USE AND REFERENCE

CONNECT EACH TRUSS/RAFTER
TO EACH SUPPORT WITH SIMPSON
'H-3" OR "H2BA" TIE (TYP)

FLAN® DUPLEX 2.0 "A”
revisione: MARCH 2025
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TABLE NII2LI(D
PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS .
STANDARD BASE CASE
REQUIRED PERFORMANCE[ EQUIV. VALUE P

BUILDING COMPONENTS

WALL INSULATION- ABOVE GRADE U-po283 < R-21 INTERMEDIATE ©
WALL INSULATION- BELOW GRADE < Uu-0263 R-15 ci. / R-21
FLAT CEILNGS  F u-2.22| R-49 MARK S I EMRT
VAULTED CELINGS 9 U023 R-30 RAFTER or_ 9"
R-30A 8CISSOR TRUSS EIRE-RETARD ANT HOME DESIGN
UNDERFLOORS U-0233 R-30 ROOF SHT'G REQ. TYP.
SLAB EDGE PERMETER M F-0520 R-15
HEATED SLAB INTERIOR T N/A R-10 2 "
WINDOWs 4 U-227 U-227
SKYLIGHTS U-2050 U-050
EXTERIOR DOORS k. u-020 U-020
EXTERIOR DOORS W/ >25ft* glazing | U-040 u-0.40
a. As allowed in Section NIIR4., thermal performance of a component may be adjusted provided that overall heat loss 2
does not exceed the total resulting from conformance 1o the required U-value standarde. Calculations 1o document 12 | BOARD & BATTEN SIDING 22582 sw MA[N ST
equivalent heat loss shall be performed using the procedure and approved U-values contained in Table NIl@4.1(1) -
2 SIGN SUITE 222
b. R-values used in this table are nominal for the ineulation only in standard wood framed construction and | 3 DESIG E
not for the erire assenioly SHERWOOD, OR 91140
c. Wall Insulation requirements apply to all exterlor wood framed, concrete or masonry walls
that are above grade. This Includee cripple walle ¢ rim jolst areas. Nominal compliance UPPER PL. [ T T T T S™MeETALT [ T T T ‘ H ‘
uith R-21 Intermecliate Framing (NIi@45.2) uith insulated header. g TER ] | [T (503) 10| Le88 B
ol. The wall component ehall be a minimum eolidl log or timber wall thickness of 35 inches. —+2'-0' ] J \11 l ] [2'-o0' )
2 i
e. Below grade wood, concrete or masonry walls Include all ualls that are belou grade and wwwmarkstewart.com
do not Include those portions of such wall that extend more than 24 inches above grade.
R-21 for ineulation in framed cavity: R-15 continuous insulation.
Q
f. Insulation levels for celling that have limited attic/ rafier depth such as dormers, ®
bay windouws or similar architectural featuree totaling not more than 152 equare |
fest in area may be reduced to not lese than R-21. Uhen reduced, the cavity shall
be filled (except for required ventilation spaces), R-49 insulation nstalled to |
min. 6-Inches of depth at top plate at exterlor of structure to achleve U-factor. T T
o e e e s s 20 e o e o TTTTTTTTT
area shall have a U-facter no greater than U-0.026 (equivalent Lo R-38 rafter or e — = 3:12 3:12
scissor truss with R-38 Advanced Framing). o MANFL 12" BELLY BAND, TYP. &
 MANFL._ S
h A = Advanced frame conetruction. See Section NIIP4&. = ot e g
I. Heated slab Interior applies to concrete slab floors (both on ¢ below grade) [[ ]] [[ 2
that incorporate a radliant heating system within the slab. Insulation shall be I J L Ji I J| L Jj L J L == Jf I Jf I J I Jf [ Jf I I I %
Inetalled underneath the entire slab. ] Il s
J. 8liding glase doors shall comply with uindow performance requirements. Winclows i [ £
exempt from testing in accardance with Section NFINN2, Item 3, shall comply with P H H o s
window performance requirements If constructed with thermal break aluminum, wood, — i |I| — 1 3
vingl or fioerglass frames and double-pane glazing uith low-emissivity coatings . — el N — ]
of @12 or less. Buildings designed to incorporate passive solar elenents may 12X12' Box / \/ — 1 — 1 \/ H ]
Include glazing uith a U-factor greater than ©35 by using Table NIG4KD to CaLUNS 1Y H — | = 1 N ﬁ'g
demonstrate equivalence to building envelope requirements. PORCHES H H £3
kA maximun of 28 square feet of exterior door area per duelling unit can have a MAIN EL 1 1 N 1 i s
U-factor of @54 or less. T = = — 1 —— =
. Glazing that is either double pane with low-e coating on one surface, or triple ¢

pane shall be deemed to comply uith  this recuirement.

m.  Minimum 24-inch horizental or vertical below grade.

FRONT ELEVATION

TABLE NII21.1(2) ADDITIONAL MEASURES SCALE: I/4'='-2"
1 HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC SYSTEM 2
a. Gas-Ffired furma, boiler AFUE 24%,
6. Ar souce hest pup HOMT 50714 SEER cooling, or Stock Home Plans
c. Ground source heat pump COP 35 or Energy Star rated Custom Des \'Qh
HIGH EFFICIENCT WATER HEATING STSTEM o Marketi
2 [ Natral gas/ propans water heater with minimim UEF 090, o Builder Marketing
b. Electric heat ater heat ith minir 20 CcoP, - .
< Natiral ciae! propans tarkices) antanaous heater with rinimim @50 UEF and Interior Design
Drain Water Heat Recovery Unit installed on minimum of one shower/ tuo-shower
WALL INSULATION UPGRADE 12:12 Since 1982
3

Exterior walls: U-2.045/ R-21 conventional framing with R-52 continuous nsulation

ADYANCED ENVELOPE
4 [ Undows: 1071 (Area weighted average), and These plans and the designs herein
are copyrighted undler Fecleral Law

Flat ceiling: U-2211/ R-60, and
Framed floors: U-0.226/ R-38 or slab edge Insulation to F-0.48 or less by Mark G. Stewart and Mark

SELECT ONE

(R-10 for 48't R-15 Tor 36" or R-5 fully nsulated slab) 2:12 Slewart ¢ Assoclates Inc. 2006
u .
DELES BT AT HOME SQUARE FOOTAGE e ~
s cuelling unite with all-electric heat provide: UNIT % o] —— Important Disclosure
Ductless heat punp of minimum HSPF 10 In prinary zone replaces zonal electric heat sources, and END UNIT % -6
Programmable thermostat for all hsaters in bedrooms MAIN FLOOR = 665 8Q.FT. 1+ 12 Please Read:
HIGH EFFICIENCY THERMAL ENVELOPE UA UPPER FLOOR = 1211 SQ. FT. The plans you have purchassd are
] P for th tructi F ONE he ly.
Proposed UA Is 8% lower than the code UA TOTAL = 1676 SQ FT. 9 Uncier NG encumstances 1s Tt \ng; o
@ _ to bulld from these plans more than
GLAZING AREA + GARAGE = 384 SQ. FT. once without the uritten consent from
1 . - 80 Q@ the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
Glazing area, measured as the total of framed opsnings Is less than 12% of condlitioned floor area PATIO FT. are copyrighted and 1t 1s a violation
of Federal copyright laus to reproduce
them. Mark Stewart ¢ Associates
s 3 ACH AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION — 2 T 2— will fully prosecute ANT violation of its
Achieve a maxinum of 38 ACHB@ whole-house air leakage uhen third-party tested and provide a uhole-rouse END UNIT 2 S 2 gopyrighted diesige and plare.
ventilation system Including heat recovery with a minimum sensiole heat recovery efficiency of not less than 6% MAIN PL. \ CompLETELT ‘fh;”r;;’a‘::bmy "t the
ool \ ot e B oo el odt cort om i MAIN FLOOR = 665 SQ. FT. e T I contractor to construct the home
a. iances located within the building envelope sha ave sealed combustion air installed. Combustion air sl e —— described herein, on an articular site
A rylos directly from the pmaaiid P UPPER FLOOR = 121l Q. FT. —*2-0" = Jy i el it the contmes Sf the governing
- lsdiction. Mark St 1 He Desl, LLC
b. The maximun vaulied ceiling surface area shall not be greater than 50% of the total heatsdl space floor area unless TOTAL = 1676 SQ FT. = Fithad e ponsloility for the confaman
vaulted area has a U-factor no greater than U-2226. i )
RAGE = 284 5Q — oF thie plan to Any zoning code or Any ot
c. In accordance with Table NIG4I(1), the Propossd UA total of the Fropossd Alternate Design shall be a minimun of 8% + GA E=3 T . | X These plans are prepared in accord with .
" "less than the Code UA total of the Standlard Base Case. +PATIO = 80 Q. FT. 9 = B The most current version of the IRC.
Ly 1
1 \ . CLIENT:
— ©" LAP SIDING, TYP. WINCHESTER
1
| maNFL p—
PLaN* DUPLEX A
2°X12' BOX
COLUMNS TYP
© PORCHES revisions: MARCH 2025
DRAUN BY: 6B.
LEFT ELEVATION —
SCALE: 1/4'=1'-@" j
. CALC. CODE: UINCHESTER 3 PLEX VER 1120 o* 9 .



GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK & TO COMPLY WITH THE LATEST ADOPTED
VERSION(e) OF THE RELEVANT BUILDING CODES AND ANT
APPLICABLE STATE, COUNTY OR LOCAL REGULATIONS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS5 RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK THE PLANS
AND 1S TO NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF ANY ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN

4. DESIGN LOADS: ROOF 30 PSF (LIVE LOAD) FIRE-RETARDANT
FLOOR 55 PSF ROOF SHT'G REQ. TYP.
STAIRS 100 PeF
FEOOR—5B-FPeF0P0- T
DECKS 8o PSF
HANDRAILS 200 PeF
( IF YOUR LOCAL AREA REQUIRES DIFFERENT DESIGN
LOADS CONSULT WITH A LOCAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE REVISIONS.)
5. INSULATION: ROCF (VAULTED) R-30
ROOF (FLAT) R-49
WALLS (EXTERIOR) R-2I 612 2256%2 SLUSJ[%NN ST.
FLOOR (OVER UNHEATED SPACE)  R-38
BASEMENT WALLS (INT. OR EXT) R-15 DESIG E 3039
SLAB ON GRADE R-15 SHERWOOD, OR 971140
FURNACE DUCTS (UNHEATED SPACE) R-8
6. THE ABOVE VALUES ARE A MINIMUM AND MAT BE INCREASED UPFER PL.
IF DESIRED OR REQUIRED. VERIFY WITH CONTRACTOR A — T— (502) (ol le88 B

7. ALL EXPOSED INSULATION IS TO HAVE A FLAME -0 F2-0" 4

SPREAD RATING OF LESS THAN 25 AND A SMOKE

DENSITY RATING OF LESS THAN 450@. wwwmarkstewart.com

8. ROOFING: COMPOSITION ROOFING PER OWNERS/BUILDERS

SPECIFICATIONS, UNO., ON BUILDER'S FELT OR OTHER N

APPROVED BARRIER. e
2 SIDING: AS NOTED ON PLAN ELEVATIONS. INSTALL PER

CODE AND MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS. - -
10. Gl FASCIA GUTTER . PROVIDE DOUNSPOUTS j———

SUFFICIENT TO DRAIN ROOF AND DISPOSE OF THROUGH e T 212 31

APPROVED RAIN DRAN DISPOSAL SYSTEM. o« MANFL 12' BELLY BAND, TYP.

 MANFL._

&' ¥4

¥6“ LAP SIDING, TYP,

4 MANEL,
| MANFL

-2
=0 L
¥
®

Authentic Mark Stsuart Original Design

Accept no substitutes

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: /4'-1-2"

Stock Home Plans
Custom Design
Builder Marketing

12:12 Interior Design

Since 1982

These plans and the designs herein
are copyrighted undler Fecleral Law
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
Stewart ¢ Assoclates Inc. 2006

Ui .
e L S o ,

Important Disclosure
Please Read:

The plans you have purchased are
for the construction of ONE home only.
Undler NO cireumstances fs 1t legal
to bulld from these plans more than
once without the uritten consent from
the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
are copyrighted and 1t 1s a violation
of Federal copyright laus to reproduce
— — them. Mark Stewarl ¢ Associates
i 12 will fully prosecute ANY violation of Its
| UPPERFL. 2 copyrighted designs and plans.
v Furthermore it is undersiood that it is
MAIN PL. ./ 12" BELLY BAND, TYP. COMPLETELY the responsibllity of the
— TAINPL_
contractor to construct the home

- 2'-0" - described herein, on any particular site
and within the confines of the governing
Jurisdiiction. Mark. Stewart Home Design LLC
takes NO resp 4 for the conforman
of this plan to Any zoning codle or Any lot.
These plans are prepared In accord with .
The most current version of the IRC.

IENT:
e WINCHESTER
[™~—¢' Lar soiNG, TR HOMES

PLAN® DUPLEX "A”

Lo

2'-2'

o MANFL

12'X12" BOX
COLUMNS TYP

© PORCHES revisions: MARCH 2025
DRAUN BY: 6B.
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.. EACH BEDROOM TO HAVE A MINIMUM WINDOW OPENING
OF 51 Q. FT. WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 2@ IN. AND A
SILL LESS THAN 44 IN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 1& IN. OF THE FLOOR, AND WITHIN
24 IN. OF A PARALLEL TO THE $TRIKE SIDE OF A DOOR
ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING.

. BKYLIGHTS ARE TO BE GLAZED WITH TEMPERED GLASS ON
OUTSIDE AND LAMINATED GLASS ON INSIDE (UNLESS
PLEXIGLAS). GLASS TO HAVE MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN
OF 25 IN,, AND FRAME 1S TO BE ATTACHED TO A
2X CURB WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 IN. ABOVE ROOF PLANE.

ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE GLAZED
WITH SAFETY GLASS.

. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE TO BE SOLID CORE WITH
WEATHER STRIPPING PROVIDE 2 IN. DEAD BOLT LOCKS
ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL
DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 12 FT. (VERTICAL) OF GRADE.
PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54 - 66 IN. ABOVE FIN. FLOOR
ON EXTERIOR ENTRT DOORS,

. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS (SEE PLAN FOR
LOCATION) TO HOUSE ELECTRICAL $YSTEM AND INTER-
CONNECT EACH ONE 60 THAT WHEN ANYT ONE 1§
TRIPPED THEY WILL ALL SOUND.

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR VENTS (W/ SCREEN AND
BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREPLACES, WOOD STOVES AND
ANY APPLIANCES WITH AN OFEN FLAME.

&. BATHROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED

TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN CAPABLE OF PRODUCING

A MINIMUM OF 4 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR RANGE

HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE.

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS

AND GARAGES SHALL BE GF.. OR GFC.I. PER NATIONAL

ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

N

w

—

B
i

—
.

MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN

>

2410 24'-12"
yuw | W v o2

(M-2) 6X12 2

hifz PATIO hild hil-Ad PATIO hilzd
&/@x5/2 6/0x5/2

24'-10' 24'-12'

o

le'-2"
(M-2) 6X12 2

S

50" —#
5-0"—#

&

100"
f— e eep———
k (M-14) 48 %2
\ \ 2868
w/ 12*

\Q/

DINING DINING
/5-1/2x8/5-1/2 /5-1/2x&/5-1/2

&8 ¥ 8-2' ¥ 5.0
" EDE@WXO

)7 T ———
7] (M-14) 4x8 2
2868 7 [2&5¥

22522 SW MAN ST.
DESIGN SUITE 2032
SHERWOOD, OR 971142

—

4ot —t
4ot —f

"
&-21/2"

(5032) T2l4ee8 =

wwwmarkstewart.com

5@6@1(0
&'-21/12"
5062 [(O
#

©

5'-2"

GREAT ROOM
14/8-1/2x16/9

¥ —f o ¥ o2 24 4 P b 30 —f

o

» GREAT ROOM
c o 14/8-12x16/3

B

mn

ELECTRICAL NOTE:

ALL ELECTRICAL 16 TO BE OWNER VERIFIED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ¢ COMPLY WITH
CURRENT ELECTRICAL, BUILDING ¢ FIRE CODES

COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS «
SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING o ) Y
WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING 1$ SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL
SOURCE, AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL
RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE T M-16)
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER 3lxill
THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION. Hl228 LA
SMOKE ALARM FEATURES OF COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON 71

MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED
T orEN|
RAIL @
By
MIN. 82 CFM intermittant

+ E| ECTRICAL LEGEND * \&/
or 20 CFM continuous 5/5 8/R3

(@) DV CO/SMOKE DETECTOR
KITCHEN RANGE FAN =| MIN. 152 CFM intermittant

&'-3
Mg TJIFLR JST. @ 12'|OC.

4

Mg TJIFLR JST. ® 2'|OC.

e
+*

KITCHEN
2/5-1/2x2/1D

KITCHEN
9/5-1/2x2/1©

40"

T
T

232 30"

33'-2'

3
3

b
¥
X
*
p

.80
9
]
N

BQQQILXD

8' —=£29'-5 1/2"}

i
!
L

3B 4R -5 VT‘T‘"
)

1
1
450
3-8'
U e R

M2 TREADS

INTERCONNECT W/ ALL THE
DETECTORS IN HOUSE

E

Authentic Mark Stswart Original Design

Accept no substitutes

ale' OC.
+

L] EXHAUST FAN

JeT. @ 6" OC.

g TIUELR

JOT.

EXHAUST FAN LEGEND
BATH/SPA FAN =

E.o2oo*

T
Q

POWDER RM. FAN = MIN. 52 CFM Stock Home Plans
Custom Design
Builder Marketing

Interior Design

GARAGE GARAGE
18/5x19/11 18/5xI3/11

5.0

410 HEADER INLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Yy, It t————m—————
EXCEPTION: 1) 4x8 2 DFL. (M-1) 4x6 2 6/0Ox8/0 OH. DOOR 16/0%8/0 OH. DOOR
MAY BE USED @ GABLE ENDS OF I o — |

TRUSSED ROOFS ON UPPER FLOOR. %
WINDOW OFENINGS NOT EXCEEDNG J
&'-2" IN WIDTH ¢ WITH NO POINT LOADS.
EXCEPTION: 2) 4x10 %2 DFL. HEADERS
MAY BE USED ® MAIN FLOOR OPENINGS
ON GABLE ENDS, THAT DO NOT
EXCEED 6'-@', AND DO NOT HAVE
POINT LOADS ON THEM.

Since 1982

12'-0"

These plans and the designs herein
- are copyrighted undler Fecleral Law
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
Stewart ¢ Assoclates Inc. 2006

1.0

1.0

1.0
2

PROVIDE CAULKING UNDER ALL -
SILL PLATES AT EXTERIOR PERIMETER (M-18) 4x12 2
e S k (N oo

ousE : ‘ Important Disclosure

ler-er * { e Please Read:

I y/ 5o

SEAL ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
FROM ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND 5'-9" o
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS PER CODE

o . The plane you have purchased are
2410 L for the construction of ONE home only.

VERIFT ALL FLOOR JOISTS BREAK ONLY Under NO circumstances 1s 1t legal

OVER 2X STUD BEARING WALLS OR BEAMS 50'-0' 1o bulld from these plans more than
once without the written consent from

N uN IT #] N uN IT *2 the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
are copyrighted and 1t 1s a violation
[X]= BEARING LOCATION ® WALL of Federal copyright laus to reproduce
them. Mark Stewart ¢ Associates

USE MULTIPLE STUDS UN.O.
665 SQ. FT. 665 SQ. FT. will fully prosecute ANY violation of Its
copyrighted designs and plans.

m DENOTES INTERIOR | | | | Furthermore it is undersiood that it is
COMPLETELY the = f the
BEARNG WALL S Sl e
CHOOSE COLUMN BASED ON LOAD vy tobulchsties L raiisnig eimd

] ] ] ]
L} L} L} L}
SHOUWN FROM THIS CHART {:L::xigan. Mark. 5temar;.90:o":"n: Design LLC
POST/COLUMN SIZE CHART: A BN B A Trose tiars are preparedt m secord thn
The most current version of the IRC.
MAX LOAD | 8IZE 1/ 1/ 1/ 1/

;;Zi ;ij ixi: e WINCHESTER
, X

2054 (3) 2x& %2 MAIN FLOOR PLAN HOMES

10,054 (3) 2x6 M FLaNe DUPLEX

1042+ 46 B SCALE: I/4'=1-2"
PEFED et revisions: MARCH 2025

45271 Ax4 %2 DRAUN BY: 85,
5060* oxe R
PAGE

20 023* ox8 %2 4
* 9

CALC. CODE: UINCHESTER 3 PLEX VER 11182




MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

N

w

&

WITH SAFETY GLASS.

[

ON EXTERIOR ENTRYT DOORS.

&

—

®

0

.. EACH BEDROOM TO HAVE A MINIMUM WINDOW OPENING
OF 57 8Q. FT. WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 2@ IN. AND A
SILL LESS THAN 44 IN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 1& IN. OF THE FLOOR, AND WITHIN
24 IN. OF A PARALLEL TO THE STRIKE SIDE OF A DOOR
ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING.

. SKYLIGHTS ARE TO BE GLAZED WITH TEMPERED GLASS ON
OUTSIDE AND LAMINATED GLASS ON INSIDE (UNLESS
PLEXIGLAS). GLASS TO HAVE MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN
OF 25 IN,, AND FRAME 1S TO BE ATTACHED TO A
2X CURB WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 IN. ABOVE ROOF PLANE.

ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE GLAZED

. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE TO BE SOLID CORE WITH
WEATHER STRIPPING PROVIDE s IN. DEAD BOLT LOCKS
ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL
DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 1@ FT. (VERTICAL) OF GRADE
PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54 - 66 IN. ABOVE FIN. FLOOR

. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS (SEE PLAN FOR
LOCATION) TO HOUSE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND INTER-
CONNECT EACH ONE SO THAT WHEN ANY ONE 1S
TRIPPED THEY WILL ALL SOUND.

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR VENTS (W/ SCREEN AND
BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREFPLACES, WOOD STOVES AND
ANY APPLIANCES WITH AN OFPEN FLAME.

BATHROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED
TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN CAPABLE OF PRODUCING
A MINIMUM OF 4 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR RANGE
HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS
AND GARAGES SHALL BE GF.l. OR GFC.. PER NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

ELECTRICAL NOTE:

ALL ELECTRICAL 16 TO BE OWNER VERIFIED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ¢ COMPLY WITH
CURRENT ELECTRICAL, BUILDING ¢ FIRE CODES

COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS
SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING
WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING 1$ SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL
SOURCE, AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER 1S INTERRUPTED, SHALL
RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER
THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.
SMOKE ALARM FEATURES OF COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED

+ ELECTRICAL LEGEND *

INFERCC

(@) IV CO/SMOKE DETECTOR
ONNEC L e
SMOKE DETECTORS IN HOUSE

() EXHAUST FAN

7 W/ AL

EXHAUST FAN LEGEND

BATH/SFPA FAN =

MIN. 82 CFM intermittant
or 20 CFM continuous

KITCHEN RANGE FAN =| MIN. 152 CFM intermittant

POWDER RM. FAN =

MIN. 52 CFM

4x10 HEADER UNLESS OTHERUWISE NOTED.
EXCEPTION: 1) 4x8 %2 DFL.

MAY BE USED # GABLE ENDS OF
TRUSSED ROOFS ON UPPER FLOOR
WINDOW OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING
&'-2" IN WIDTH ¢ WITH NO POINT LOADS.
EXCEPTION: 2) 4xI@ *2 DFL. HEADERS
MAY BE USED @ MAIN FLOOR OFPENINGS
ON GABLE ENDS, THAT DO NOT
EXCEED &'-2', AND DO NOT HAVE
POINT LOADS ON THEM.

PROVIDE CAULKING UNDER ALL
SILL PLATES AT EXTERIOR PERIMETER

OF HOUSE

® SEAL ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
FROM ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS PER CODE

® VERIFY ALL FLOOR JOISTS BREAK ONLY
OVER 2X STUD BEARING WALLS OR BEAMS

X = BEARING LOCATION ® WALL
USE MULTIPLE STUDS UN.O.

Srzrz7A- DENOTES INTERIOR

BEARING WALL

CHOOSE COLUMN BASED ON LOAD
SHOUN FROM THIS CHART

POST/COLUMN SIZE CHART:
MAX LOAD SIZE
2536% (2) 2x& ®
3.286* (2) 2x& *
8.054# (3) 2x6 %
0,054 (3) 2x& *
@424 4xe %
4,727 4x4 #
45271 4x4 *2
15066* ox6 ¥
20 283 ox8 2

CALC. CODE: UINCHESTER 3 PLEX VER Il122
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UPPER FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4'=1-2"
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END UNIT #2
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MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN

22582 sW MAIN &T.
DESIGN SUITE 229
SHERWOOD, OR 27142

(5@3) o488 P

wuwmarkstewart.com

Authentic Mark Stsuart Original Design

Accept no substitutes

Stock Home Plans
Custom Design
Bullder Marketing
Interior Design

Since 1282

These plans and the designs herein
are copyrighted uncdler Fecleral Law
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
Stewart ¢ Assoclates Inc. 2006

Important Disclosure
Please Read:

The plans you have purchased are

for the construction of ONE home only
Undler NO cireumstances fs 1t legal

to bulld from these plans more than

once without the uritten consent from

the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
are copyrighted and It 1s a violation

of Fedleral copyright laws to reproduce
them. Mark Stewar ¢ Associates

will fully prosecute ANY violation of Its
copyrighted designs and plans.
Furthermore it s understood that it is
COMPLETELY the responsioility of the
contractor to construct the home
described herein, on any particular site
and within the confines of the governing
Jurisdiction. Mark Stewart Home Design LLC
iakes NO resp 4 for the conforman
of this plan to Any zoning codle or Any lot
These plans are prepared in accord with .
The most current version of the IRC.

= WINCHESTER
HOMES

FLaN® DUPLEX

revisions: MARCH 2025
DRAUN BY: SB.
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[ ] =12 8Q IN. ROOF VENT
[F CONTINUOUS RIDGE
VENTING NOT USED

OVERLAY AREA W/
2x8 @24' OC. T

rzzzzzzzzz7a = BEARING WALL

LOCATION OF FPOINT LOAD, BEARING
X —-— AT WALL OR ON BEAM, TRANSFERRED
FROM GIRDER TRUSS END REACTIONS. 50'-0"

MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN

—
-
—

le'-0' e'-o" le'-0'

LOAD IN LBS.

ROOF FRAMING NOTES
AND SPECIFICATIONS

L ROOFING: COMP. OR STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOCFING PER OUNER'S/
BUILDER'S SPECIFICATIONS INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPEC. ON NOM. 1/2" CDX PLYWD.
SHEATHING ON ROOF FRAMING PER PLAN

22582 SW MAIN ST,
L DESIGN SUITE 309
R otk ’ He 9 SHERWOOD, OR 21140
|
|

ROOF PITCHES: AS NOTED ON PLANS

v

EAVE OVERHANGS AS NOTED ON FLANS

iz ‘ 1 (5032) T2l4ee8 =

wwwmarkstewart.com

&

PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLKG WITH 2x12 SCREENED
VENTS AT &'-@" OC. MIN. OR IF SOFFIT 1S
INSTALLED - USE 172" ACX VENTED SOFFIT - SEE
PLAN

PROVIDE INSULATION BAFFLE AT EAVE VENTS.

o

o

ROOF VENTILATION (MIN. AREA) : THE TOTAL
NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN | TO 150 OF THE AREA OF THE
SPACE VENTILATED EXCEPT THAT THE TOTAL
AREA 18 PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO | TO
200, PROVIDED AT LEAST 42% AND NOT
MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATING AREA S PROVIDED BY
VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER
PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE.
UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED
NOT MORE THAN 2 FEET BELOW THE RIDGE
OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED
VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE
REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BT EAVE
OR CORNICE VENTS. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE
NET FREE CROSS-VENTILATION AREA MAY BE
REDUCED TO | TO 30@ WHEN A VAPOR
BARRIER HAVING A TRANSMISSION RATE NOT
EXCEEDING | PERM IS INSTALLED ON THE
WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING. -

RIDGE w 8
WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE

N |
b T A I ] — |- a
INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK H H
THE FREE FLOW OF AIR. A MINIMUM OF 1-INCH
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE
INSULATION AND THE ROCF SHEATHING AT THE PRE-ENG'D TRUSSES

LOCATION OF THE VENT. N \j AT 24' OC

Authentic Mark Stswart Original Design

Accept no substitutes

7. ROOF ACCESS: (ACCESSIBLE ATTIC ACCESS) : A Tl Iml
READILY ACCESSIBLE ATTIC ACCESS FRAMED ! L
OPENING NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 320 INCHES B |
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ANY ATTIC AREA E &:17 N
HAVING A CLEAR HEIGHT OF OVER 3@ INCHES. - — 0 n
-6EE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS 0 N i | <
== o
|
e ! S Stock Home Plans
ROOF FRAMING LATOUT AS SHOWN W
PROJECTS END LOADING OF GIRDER 9 [ Custom Design
TRUSSES ON HEADERS, ¢/OR SOLID BRG O
AND LOADING 16 PROJECTED DOWN TO I Builder Marketing
FOOTINGS SHOWN ON FOUNDATION PLAN | | . .
THEREFORE IF TRUSS COMPANT MOVES | N nterior Design
ANY GIRDER TRUSSES THE LOADING ¢ BRG N
POINTS WILL MOVE AND CURRENT WORKING 3 | ¥ Since 1982
DRAWINGS WILL NEED TO BE UPDATED. IT [ I | [
15 THE SOLE RESFONSIBILITY OF THE | 3.1
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY MARK STEWART' N | | : 9
OF ANY CHANGES MADE TO THE ROOF n =R | | n
FRAMING LAYOUT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION | These plans and the designs herein
z | are copyrighted under Federal Law
R 1 PRE-ENGT] TRUSSED e AEE ENG'D TRUSSES By Mark & Stewart and Mark
DEPENDING ON TRUSS DESIGN - OVERBUILD S S - ENGD Slewart ¢ Associates Inc. 2006
AREAS MAY OCCUR IN SOME AREAS - USE ) e 3 arzafoc ¥ ! AT 24 0C o
2x8 DF % JOISTS AT 24' OC. AS NEEDED TO b E | 8
CREATE ROCF LINES AS SHOUN ON PLANS | 12:12 | | | | Important Disclosure
UNLESS OVERBUILD AREAS ARE DESIGNED N 12:12 N .
W/ TRUSSES PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER [ gkl P A i Please Read:
| The plane you have purchased are
R | for the construction of ONE home only.
MANUFACTURER'S TRUSS LATOUT AND INSTALLATION ® oo lisaz 2 2 ey 410 72 2= o Undler NO cireumstances 1s 1t legal
= = -4) 4%I0 to bulld fr th lai thai
INSTRUCTICNS ARE TO BE ON SITE § AVAILABLE e el Lt 5 T - I — o 1 B e e e Bt
FOR BLD'G INSPECTOR'S USE AND REFERENCE J 11 +—+ H F the designer Mark. Stewart. These plans
L are copyrighted and 1t 1s a violation
| 3:12 METAL | of Fsdzga\gzapgﬂgm laws to reproduce
. 1 1 them. Mark Stewart ¢ A iat
Tﬁuse NOTES- I } B2 l, 3.5 120 mfmruug pros:cu:ﬂ.'e AN‘fli/owg‘\av.}s:n of Its
ALL TRUSSES TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED AND CARRY e e e e s o
MANUFACTURER'S STAMP. . o o sar COMPLETELY the responsloility of the
i t t t t the hot
ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE INSTALLED ¢ BRACED TO Py 240" Cleseriad baram, onany partesier siis
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. and within the confines of the governing
Jurisdiction. Mark Stewart Home Design LLC
ALL CONNECTIONS WITH RAFTERS, MONO OR JACK iakes NO responaioily for the confomanc:
oF this plan to Any zoning codls or Ang lot.
;ZuosaEDsEéNgYu_\r: gfuﬁissism?rq Lz;ingﬁI:EDEER TO BE These blans are prepared n secord wh
| | | | The most current version of the IRC.
TRUES LATOUT SHOWING GIRDER TRUSS LOCATIONS \ ' ' '
ARE NOT PERMITTED TO CHANGE AND MUST BE [ ' ' ! e WINCHESTER
FOLLOWED CORRECTLY, IF TRUSS MANUFACTURER
REQUESTS TO CHANGE IN PART OR IN WHOLE THE HOMES
LATOUT DESIGNED HEREIN, HE/SHE MUST CONTACT AN B\ TN D
THE DESIGNER TO INSURE STRUCTURAL DESIGN \ 1/ 7/ \& / \ 2/ PLAN* DUPLEX
1 MAINTAINED ON THE BUILDING CORRECTLY. AL8O
IF THE DESIGN LATOUT & DETERMINED TO CHANGE,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL revisions: MARCH 2025
AND NEW ENGINEERING CALC'S
DRAIN BY: 8B,
CONNECT EACH TRUSS/RAFTER ROOF FRAM |NG¥ Pl— AN —
TO EACH SUPPORT WITH SIMPSON SCALE: 1/4'=1'-@"
'H-3" OR "H2BA' TIE (TYP)

CALC. CODE: UINCHESTER 3 PLEX VER 11182 OF 9




TABLE NI2LICD
PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS .
STANDARD BASE CASE
REQUIRED PERFORMANCE| EQUIV. VALUE ©

BUILDING COMPONENTS

WALL INSULATION- ABOVE GRADE u-2053 © R-2I INTERMEDIATE <
WALL INSULATION- BELOW GRADE < U-2063 R-15 ci. / R-21
e e == € MARK STEWART

VAULTED CEILINGS 9 u-0233 R-30 RAFTER or 97
R-30A SCISSOR TRUSS

HOME DESIGN
FIRE-RETARDANT
UNDERFLOORS u-2.033 R-30 40— 40 ROCF SHT'G REQ. TYP.
SLAB EDGE PERIMETER M F-0520 R-15
HEATED SLAB INTERIOR N/A R-12
WwNpows  J u-221 u-221
SKYLIGHTS u-250 u-250
EXTERIOR DOORS K u-220 U-2020
EXTERIOR DOORS W/ >25ft” glazing | U-2.40 u-040
a. As allowed in Section NI@4, thermal performance of a component may be adjusted provided that overall heat loss
doss not exceed the total resulting from conformance to the required U-value standards. Calculations to document
equivalent heat loss shall be performed using the procedure and approved U-values contained in Table NIlD41(1).

T

}

} 22682 s MAIN ST.
! DESIGN SUITE 209
|

I

|

|

bo. R-values used In this table are nominal for the insulation only in standard wood framed construction and
not. for the entire assemboly.

SHERWOOD, OR 31742

. Wall insulation requirements apply to all exterior wood framed, concrete or masonry walls
that are above grade. This Includies cripple walls ¢ rim jolst areas. Nominal compliance UPPER PL
uith R-21 Intermediiate Framing (NIio452) with Insulatedl headiers. IR L

I (5032) TD\4e88 P

wwwmarkstewart.com

&l. The wall compenent ehall lbe a minimum solid log or timoer wall thickness of 35 Inches.

e Belou grade wood, concrete or masonry ualls include all walls that are belou grade and
do not Include those portione of such wall that extend more than 24 inches above grade.
R-21 for Insulation In framed cavity: R-15 eontinuous Insulation.

3-2'

. Insulation levels for ceiling that have limited attic/ rafter depth such as dormers,
lbay windows or similar architectural features totaling not more than 152 square
feet in area may be reduced to not less than R-21. When recluced, the cavity shall
be filled (except for required ventilation spaces), R-42 Insulation Installed to
min. &-Inchee of depth at top plate at exterior of structure to achieve U-factor.

area shall have a U-factor no greater than U-2226 (equivalent to R-38 rafter or ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 2.12
sclssor truse with R-38 Advanced Framing). < MAIN PL. 12' BELLY BAND, TYP.
— -

g. Yaulted ceiling surface area exceeding 50 percent of the total heated floor | UPPERFL.
[ TTERTR

h A = Advanced frame construction. See Section Nlio4.6. br o

1. Heated slal Interior applies to concrete slab floors (lboth on & below grace)
that incorporate a radliant heating system within the slab. Insulation shall be
netalled unclerneath the entire slab.

[ i I ]

=
=
=
=
=
=

J. 8liding glass doors shall comply with window performance requirements. Windous
exempt from testing in accordance with Section NFIII2, tem 3, shall comply with
window performance requirements If constructed with thermal break aluminum, wood,
vingl or Floerglass frames and double-pane glazing with lou-emissivity coatings e
of BI or lese. Buildings designed to incorporats passive solar slements may gxe BOX /]
include glazing with a U-factor greater than ©35 by using Table NIQ4X ) to f%%;‘gagg"’
demonstrate equivalence to building envelope requirements.

-2

[TITT
P

[
[T
N
N I
T[]
==
EENNENARAEN,

kA maximum of 28 square feet of exterlor door area per duelling it can have a MAIN FL. I L
U-factor of @54 or lees. N T i ;

PN

. Glazing that is either double pane with low-e coating on one surface, or triple
pane ehall be deemed to comply with this requirement.

Authentic Mark Stewart Original Design

Accept no substitutes

m.  Minimum 24-inch horizental or vertical below grade.

FRONT ELEVATION
TABLE NII@LI(2) ADDITIONAL MEASURES SCALE: 1/4'=1-@"
HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC STSTEM @

a. Gas-fired furnace or boiler AFUE 4%, or
b. Alr souree heat pump HSPF 10.0/140 SEER eooling, or Stock Home Flans
<. Ground source heat pump COP 35 or Energy Star rated Custom Des ‘.gn

HIGH EFFICIENCY WATER HEATING SYSTEM Build Market

2 a. Natural gae/ propane water heater with minimum UEF @92, or ul er aree ‘hg

b. Electric heat pump water heater with minimum 2.2 COP, or 2 i i

c. Natural gas/ propane tankless/ instantaneous heater with minimum @80 UEF andl 5 Interior Des ‘Q”
Drain Water Heat Recovery Unit Installed on minimum of one shower/ tub-shower

WALL INSULATION UPGRADE Since 1982
3
il | Exterlor walls: U-2245/ R-21 conventional framing with R-50 continuous Ineulation
6 ADVANCED ENVELOPE
4 [ Undous: U-021 (Area ueighted average), and These plans and the designs herein
Flat ceiling: U-2017/ R-&0, and are copyrighted under Federal Law
+ Framed floors: U-2026/ R-38 or slab sdge insulation to F-0.48 or lsss by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
U (R-10 for 48't R-I5 Tor 36" or R-5 fully Insulated slab) e:12 6:12 Stewart ¢ Associates Inc. 2006
UPPER PL.
DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP IR e N
u 5 HOME SQUARE FOOTAGE T J| — R
| For duelling units with all-electric heat provide: o — Important Disclosure
w Ductless heat pump of minimum HSFF 12 in primary zone replaces zonal electric heat sources, and END UNIT 4 r-e i
) Programmable thermostat for all heaters In bedrooms MAIN FLOOR = 665 SQ. FT. 6" - Please Read:
, |FiGH EFFICIENCT THERMAL ENVELOPE UA UPPER FLOOR = 12l $Q. FT. H The plans you have purchased are
! for the construction of ONE home only.
Froposed UA Is 8% lower than the codle UA TOTAL = 1876 SQ. FT. N N Uncler NG ereumstances 1o 1t logal
® to build from these plans more than
GLAZING AREA + GARAGE = 384 SQ. FT. nce ithowt the uriten consent from
1 + PATIO = 80 Q. FT the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
Glazing area, measured as the total of framed openings s less than 2% of conditioned floor area . are copyrighted and it is a violation
of Federal copyright laws to reproduce
them. Mark Steuart 4 Associates
s 3 ACH AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION — 2 T T will fully prosecute ANY violation of its
- —
Achieve a maximum of 30 ACHS® uhole-house air leakage when third-party tested and provide a uhole-house ND UNIT %2 S MTEET 2 SopyIanted sl A e k1s
Ventilation system Incluciing heat recovery uith & minimun sensible heat recovery sfficlency of ot less than 66% END UNIT 2 AN FL. 2 BEELT BAND TP — COMELETELY e reapancioiing of the
MAIN FLOOR = 665 SQ FT. T T contractor to construct the home
a. Appliances located wlthin the bullding envelope shall have sealed comoustion air Installed. Combustion air shall be i described hereln, on any particular site
Lictact ciractly rom the cudoors, UPPER FLOOR = 1224 $Q FT. 42041 ] ardl aithin the confines o1 ire govering
jurisliction. Mark Stewart Home Design LLC
b. The maximum vaulted celling surface area shall not be greater than 50% of the total heated space floor area unless TOTAL = 1683 Q. FT. I takes NO responsioiity for the celgn
vaulted area has a U-factor no greater than U-0.026. I
RAGE 84 1 of this plan to Any zoning codle or Any lot.
<. In accordance ulth Table NIIG4.X(1), the Proposed UA total of the Proposed Alternate Design shall be a mininun of 8% + GA * 384 SQ. FT. A | These plans are preparec! in sccord with
less than the Codle UA total of the Standard Base Case. + PATIO = 80 SQ FT. N = IS¢ Lar siong, Tre. The most current version of the IRC. .
o 1
1 CLIENT:
— WINCHESTER
1
4 MANFL 1 -
FLaNe DUPLEX B
2'X12' BOX
COLUMNS TYP
© PORCHES revisione: MARCH 2025
DRAIN BY: 8B,
LEFT ELEVATION —
SCALE: 1/4'=1'-@" j
. CALC. CODE: WINCHESTER 3 PLEX VER 1180 * 9 .



GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK IS TO COMPLY WITH THE LATEST ADOPTED
VERSION(s) OF THE RELEVANT BUILDING CODES AND ANY
APFLICABLE STATE, COUNTT OR LOCAL REGULATIONS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CHECK THE PLANS
AND 16 TO NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF ANT ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED ¢ MARK STEWART

DIMENSIONS. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. ,
FIRE -RETARDANT HOME DESIGN
4. DESIGN LOADS®: ROOF 3@ PSF (LIVE LOAD) ROOF 5HT'G REQ. TYP. . .
FLOOR 55 PSF 4-0 4-2
STAIRS 02 PSF |
EFEOOR—S6- P 2e8o T
DECKS 80 PSF
HANDRAILS 200 P

( IF YOUR LOCAL AREA REQUIRES DIFFERENT DESIGN
LOADS CONSULT WITH A LOCAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
TO DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE REVISIONS.)

5. INSULATION: ROOF (VAULTED) R-20
ROCF (FLAT) R-42
WALLS (EXTERIOR) R-21 22522 SW MAN ST.
FLOOR (OVER INHEATED SPACE)  R-38 DESIGN SUITE 229
BASEMENT WALLS (INT. OR EXT.) R-15
SLAB ON GRADE R-15 SHERWOOD, OR 97140
FURNACE DUCTS (UINHEATED SPACE) R-8
&. THE ABOVE VALUES ARE A MINIMUM AND MAYT BE INCREASED UPPER PL.
IF DESIRED OR REQUIRED. VERIFT WITH CONTRACTOR. - — (503) I@l4888 P
1. ALL EXPOSED INSULATION [$ TO HAVE A FLAME o' 4—
SPREAD RATING OF LESS THAN 25 AND A SMOKE
DENSITY RATING OF LESS THAN 450. wwumarkstewsrt.com
8. ROOFING: COMPOSITION ROOFING PER OUNERS/BUILDERS a
SPECIFICATIONS, UN.O, ON BUILDER'S FELT OR OTHER 9
APPROVED BARRIER. @
Q. SIDING: AS NOTED ON PLAN ELEVATIONS. INSTALL PER
CODE AND MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS.
10, GI FASCIA GUTTER . PROVIDE DOUNSPOUTS UPRER FL B i
SUFFICIENT TO DRAIN ROOF AND DISFOSE OF THROUGH 4 R R 312 31
APPROVED RAIN DRAN DISPOSAL SYSTEM. . MANPL 12" BELLY BAND, TYP. &
— ¢ — T T ?
: +e ]
©
+1 | =
H
5
) £
3 I= — g
2
\— &' LAP SIDING, TYP. *_s
MAIN FL. 9 8
- 55

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: I/4'=1'-@"

Stock Home Plans
Custom Design
Bullder Marketing
Interior Design

Since 1982

These plane and the designs herein
are copyrighted under Federal Lau
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
Stewart ¢ Associates Inc. 2006

Important Disclosure
Please Read:

The plans you have purchased are
for the construction of ONE home only.
Undler NO circumstances i it legal
to build from these plans more than
once without the written consent from
the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
are copyrighted and it is a violation
of Federal copyright laws to reproduce
_ _ \ them. Mark Stewart 4 Assoclates
&' LAP $IDING, TYP. will fully prosecute ANY viclation of its
copyrighted designe and plans.
Furthermore It Is understood that 1t 1s
COMPLETELY the responsibliity of the
2 1 ~ 2 contractor to construct the home
| UPFERFL. 3= _ Ly —] described hereln, on any particular site
. and within the confines of the governin
MANPL. / 12" BELLY BAND, TYP. Juriscliction. Mark. Stewart HamagDssTgngLLC
takes NO responsibility for the

o' 1 [ 2'-2" 4+ of this plan to Any zoning code or Any lot.
These plans are prepared in accord with .
The most current version of the IRC. .
Bt WINCHESTER
HOMES
FLAN® DUPLEX "B”

\ revisione: MMARCH 2025
\ DRAIN BY: 8B.

8'x8' BOX

col 1 AGE

ST RIGHT ELEVATION ) P

SCALE: I/4'=1'-0" 9
CALC. CODE: WINCHESTER 3 PLEX VER 1182 oF .
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MISCELLANEOUS NOTES
l. EACH BEDROOM TO HAVE A MINIMUM WINDOW OPENING
OF 5.1 8Q. FT. WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20 IN. AND A
SILL LESS THAN 44 IN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
2. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 18 IN. OF THE FLOOR, AND WITHIN
24 IN. OF A PARALLEL TO THE STRIKE SIDE OF A DOOR
ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING.
3. SKYLIGHTS ARE TO BE GLAZED WITH TEMPERED GLASS ON
OUTSIDE AND LAMINATED GLASS ON INSIDE (UNLESS
PLEXIGLAS). GLASS TO HAVE MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN S
OF 25 IN, AND FRAME 16 TO BE ATTACHED TO A MARK W
2X CURB WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 IN. ABOVE ROOF PLANE. TEWART
4. ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE GLAZED HOME DESIGN
WITH SAFETY GLASS. 50,04
5. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND - . -
ALL EXTERIOR POORS ARE TO BE $OLIP CORE WITH le'-2" + 4 4 * le'-2"
WEATHER STRIPPING PROVIDE Y IN. DEAD BOLT LOCKS N (M-2) x12 % (M-2) ex2 2 N
ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL [ ' - % K - - [
DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 1 FT. (VERTICAL) OF GRADE. hild hil7id il hilzd
PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54 - 66 IN. ABOVE FIN. FLOOR . PATIO Ibp/é;(rsl/o@ .
ON EXTERIOR ENTRT DOORS. ? 241" 9
6. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS (SEE PLAN FOR ? o . o o M Y N g N o i
LOCATION) TO HOUSE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND INTER- &2 1 50 Moot 2 1 &2 1 68 1 50 [
CONNECT EACH ONE 80 THAT WHEN ANT ONE I8 5060'x0 5060 'x0 5060 X0
TRIPPED THEY WILL ALL SOUND. ¥ e e o — N " 22582 SW MAIN ST.
1 PROVIDE COMBLTION A% VENTS (1 SCREEN A [ e | DESIGN SUITE 303
BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREPLACES, WOOD STOVES AND . 12&5¥ (225" 22 !
ANT APPLIANCES WITH AN OPEN FLAME. : TREM I ;" SHERWOOD, OR 97142
2. BATHROOMS AND UTILITT ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED )
TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN CAPABLE OF PRODUCING Q Q e 9
A MINIMUM OF 4 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR. RANGE X @ @ e
HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE. R o o/ ?/;t(“ah/l? 2 3/50:22‘;% 2 - s T (B503) ol 4888 P
9. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS N N
AND GARAGES SHALL BE GF.l. OR GF.CI. PER NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. . g g | wwwmarkstewart.com
o Ol 1y so b soor—t o[l s b ser—hmeor g | O o
- - * *x =
» GREAT ROOM e ;H- - -ﬂ; e GREAT ROOM »
c 14/8-1/2xl6/9 Q il I ] 14/8-1/2x16/9 =
ELECTRICAL NOTE: : ¥ (B =) | -
B = ! | & o | S = +
= IS Ry ks
ALL ELECTRICAL 1S TO BE OUWNER VERIFIED & ® o 1 £ &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ¢ COMPLY WITH } ] 2
* =+ g
CURRENT ELECTRICAL, BUILDING ¢ FIRE CODES Q | KITCHEN KITCHEN L ® 5
COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS ) 3.0 D/5-172x2/1© /5-1/2x9/\@_ ;. 4, @ 2
SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING o 1 . POPS L o A g | &t oV 2
WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING 15 SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL L ] ee Mo $
SOURCE, AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL 8 B W@"’ < b ( N £ & £
RECEIVE POUER FROM A BATTERY. UIRING SHALL BE q e F Q N K@’ o e) 2 M6 N
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER S [ © DEek DESK By L R N
THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION Sloge’ : PANTRY & 2 20 PLAMA 22737 b ® =
SMOKE ALARM FEATURES OF COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON & S = =% ; = e 1 §
MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED a \g@ v Ie'-p 182 F 2T o &1 12 V8 2T T 1q'-3 172 [ 1—/ Ny LE
) . . o [2ZIE )
R © oW Q. ol @ R
» ELECTRICAL LEGEND » 9 o8y 21l g IR oy e 2 2
= 3=
) Iy CO/BMOKE DETECTOR u 8 | 1 o bl | 8 J
INTERCONNELT W/ ALL THE U0 — =] e cm = M
SMOKE DETECTORS N HOUSE i oFEN orEN Lot
= EE L
Q EXHAUST FAN é é @‘ A @ @ L § @‘
A by =
4% 3 B
EXHAUST FAN LEGEND 7 ® ® -
MIN. 82 CFM intermittant
BATH/SPA FAN = or 20 CFM continuous Fs%YXE/REP
KITCHEN RANGE FAN =| MIN. 5@ CFM intermittant 3068
POWDER RM. FAN = MIN. 52 CFM A s
tock Home Plans
i GARAGE GARAGE =
4 3loirtral 18/Bxi/N 18/8x1/1 Custom Design
a Y HH oy s Builder Marketing
i Gy S [ o o boon & s e o Interior Design
4x1© HEADER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. | >~ ©/0x8/0 On. POOR - L] g
EXCEPTION: 1) 4x& %2 DFL. (M-11) 4%& 2| | S e | (M-TT) 4%& 2 .
MAY BE USED @ GABLE ENDS OF - = ey | ~_ - | — % Since 1282
TRUSSED ROOFS ON UPPER FLOOR. :Q =~ - .
WINDOW OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING N | S e I =
&'-2" IN WIDTH 4 WITH NO POINT LOADS. o | > |
EXCEPTION: 2) 4xI® %2 DEL. HEADERS - >~ . p
MAY BE USED @ MAIN FLOOR OPENINGS A A I i >~ I ﬁ g
ON GABLE ENDS, THAT DO NOT Q N | ~o | * ® These plans and the designe herein
EXCEED 6'-0', AND DO NOT HAVE = = | ~ | are copyrighted under Federal Law
POINT LOADS ON THEM. ~ ‘ ‘gty :f": f' 5‘@:{“ ﬂfd P;Z;e
Mo1) 42 %2 cuart ¢ Associates Inc.
PROVIDE CAULKING UNDER ALL — — — ——
SILL PLATES AT EXTERIOR PERMETER = \
OFHOUSE L R e ————e ) - — Important Disclosure
" denaR g Please Readk:
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS PER CODE The plans you have purchased are
1'-e 172" e'-@" + I'-e 172" for the construction of ONE home only.
® VERIFY ALL FLOOR JOISTS BREAK ONLY e o o e Uncler NO circumstances i it legal
OVER 2X STUD BEARING WALLS OR BEAMS ki 5'-9 121 pO 7 -l 5'-3 1o build from these plans more than
2412 241" once without the urliten consent from
the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
50-0" are copyrighted andl it is a violation
[X] - BEARING LOCATION ® WALL of Federal copyright laus to reprodiuce
USE MULTIPLE STUDS UNO. # them. Mark Stewart ¢ Assoclates
will full rosecute ANY violation of its
END UNIT # END UNIT #2 e S ot
m DENOTES INTERIOR Furthermore Tt Is undlerstood that 1t 1s
COMPLETELY the respornsibility of the
BEARING WALL 665 SQ.FT. 665 SQ.FT. contractor to conatruzt the m%e
described hereln, on ar artlcular site
CHOOSE COLUMN BASED ON LOAD Srnch ultrin the confines of the Governing
SHOUN FROM THIS CHART Jurisdliction. Mark. Stewsrt Home Design LLGC
iakes NO resp 4 for the
of this plan to Any zoning code or Any lot.
POST/COLUMN SIZE CHART: These Hians ars prapared m sceord wih
The most current version of the IRC. .
MAX LOAD SIZE
2556 )23 aev WINCHESTER
3286% (2) 2xe # HOMES
8 D54% (3) 2x& *2
1Q054# (3) 2x& #
il é42’ 4xo 2 mavt DUPLEX "B
i X
: MAIN FLOO AN
4,127 x4 ¥ l— R Pl— revisione: MARCH 2025
2577% Al SCALE: I/4'=1'-@" DRAUN BY: 88,
+
B oce* exe ¥2
20089 ox8 Pacs /
. CALC. CODE: WINCHESTER 2 PLEX VER 1182 OF 9 .



MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

.. EACH BEDROOM TO HAVE A MINIMUM WINDOW OPENING
OF 57 &Q. FT. WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20 IN. AND A
SILL LESS THAN 44 IN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 18 IN. OF THE FLOOR, AND WITHIN
24 IN. OF A PARALLEL TO THE STRIKE SIDE OF A DOOR
ARE TO HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING.

SKYLIGHTS ARE TO BE GLAZED WITH TEMPERED Gl ASS ON
OUTSIDE AND LAMINATED GLASS ON INSIDE (UNLESS
PLEXIGLAS). GLASS TO HAVE MAXIMUM CLEAR SPAN

OF 25 IN, AND FRAME IS TO BE ATTACHED TO A

2X CURB WITH A MINIMUM OF 4 IN. ABOVE ROOF PLANE.

ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE GLAZED
WITH SAFETY GLASS.

. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED AND
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS ARE TO BE SOLID CORE WITH
WEATHER STRIPPING PROVIDE ', IN. DEAD BOLT LOCKS
ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, AND LOCKING DEVICES ON ALL
DOORS AND WINDOWS WITHIN 12 FT. (VERTICAL) OF GRADE.
PROVIDE PEEPHOLE 54 - 66 IN. ABOVE FIN. FLOOR
ON EXTERIOR ENTRY DOORS.

. CONNECT ALL SMOKE DETECTORS (SEE PLAN FOR
LOCATION) TO HOUSE ELECTRICAL STSTEM AND INTER-
CONNECT EACH ONE SO THAT WHEN ANY ONE IS
TRIPPED THEY WILL ALL SOUND.

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AlR VENTS (W/ SCREEN AND
BACK DAMPER) FOR FIREFPLACES, WOOD STOVES AND
ANY APPLIANCES WITH AN OPEN FLAME.

BATHROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE TO BE VENTED
TO THE OUTSIDE WITH A FAN CAPABLE OF PRODUCING
A MINIMUM OF 4 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR. RANGE
HOODS ARE ALSO TO BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE.

N

w

»

[

N

=

®

o

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS
AND GARAGES SHALL BE GFIl. OR GF.CIl. PER NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

ELECTRICAL NOTE:

ALL ELECTRICAL 1S TO BE OWNER VERIFIED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ¢ COMPLY WITH
CURRENT ELECTRICAL, BUILDING ¢ FIRE CODES

COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS
SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING
WIRING WHEN SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL
SOURCE, AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER 1S INTERRUPTED, SHALL
RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SUWITCH OTHER
THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR OVERCURRENT PROTECTION.
SMOKE ALARM FEATURES OF COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM/DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED

» EL ECTRICAL LEGEND *+

o PV CO/SMOKE DETECTOR
INTERCONNECT W/ ALL THE
SMOKE DETECTORS IN HOUSE

] EXHAUST FAN

EXHAUST FAN LEGEND
BATH/SPA FAN =

MIN. 82 CFM intermittant
or 20 CFM continuous

KITCHEN RANGE FAN =| MIN. 5@ CFM intermitiant

MIN. 52 CFM

POWPER RM. FAN =

4x1@ HEADER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
EXCEPTION: 1) 4x8 %2 DFL.

MAY BE USED @ GABLE ENDS OF
TRUSSED ROOFS ON UPPER FLOOR.
WINDOW OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING
&'-2" IN WIDTH ¢ WITH NO POINT LOADS.
EXCEPTION: 2) 4xI@ *2 DFL. HEADERS
MAY BE USED @ MAIN FLOOR OPENINGS
ON GABLE ENDS, THAT DO NOT
EXCEED 6'-2', AND DO NOT HAVE
POINT LOADS ON THEM.

PROVIDE CAULKING UNDER ALL
SILL PLATES AT EXTERIOR PERIMETER
OF HOUSE

® SEAL ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS
FROM ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS PER CODE

® VERIFT ALL FLOOR JOISTS BREAK ONLY
OVER 2X STUD BEARING WALLS OR BEAMS

X = BEARING LOCATION @ WALL
USE MULTIPLE STUDS UNO.

XZz777720 DENOTES INTERIOR
BEARING WALL

CHOOSE COLUMN BASED ON LOAD
SHOUN FROM THIS CHART

POST/COLUMN SIZE CHART:
MAX LOAD | SIZE
2536% (2)2x6 ®2
3286% (2) 2x& #
s.054* (3) 2x& *2
10054+ (3) 2x& *
12424 4x6 #2
47127* 4x4 #]
4521% 4x4 %

5 Qe0* exo *2
20089 ox8 2

CALC. CODE: WINCHESTER 2 PLEX VER 82
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MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN

22582 SW MAIN ST.
DESIGN SUITE 209
SHERWOOD, OR 97142

(503) Tol4e88 P

wwwmarkstewart.com

Authsntic Mark. Stewart Criginal Design

Accapt no subetitutes

Stock Home Plans
Custom Design
Bullder Marketing
Interior Design

Since 1982

These plane and the designs herein
are copyrighted under Federal Lau
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
Stewart ¢ Associates Inc. 2006

END UNIT #

1211 SQ. FT.

UPPER FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: I/4'=1'-@"

END UNIT #2

1224 SQ. FT.
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Important Disclosure
Please Read:

The plans you have purchased are
for the construction of ONE home only.
Undler NO circumstances i it legal

1o build from these plans more than

once uithout the urliten consent from

the designer Mark Stewart. These plans

are copyrighted and it is a violation

of Federal copyright laus to reproduce
them. Mark Stewart ¢ Assoclates

will fully prosecute ANT violation of its
copyrighted designs and plans.
Furthermore 1t Is understood that 1t Is
COMPLETELY the responsibliity of the
contractor to construct the home
described hereln, on any particular site
and within the confines of the governing
Jurisdliction. Mark Stewart Home Design LLC
takes NO responsibility for the

of this plan to Any zoning code or Any lot.
These plans are prepared in accord with .
The most current version of the IRC. .
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[] = 12 8@ IN. ROOF VENT
IF CONTINUOUS RIDGE
VENTING NOT USED

= OVERLAY AREA W/ H
2x8 924' OC.
- BEARING WALL MARK STEWART

HOME DESIGN
LOCATION OF POINT LOAD, BEARING

P —=— AT WALL OR ON BEAM, TRANSFERRED
FROM GIRDER TRUSS END REACTIONS. 50'-2"

le'-2' 8'-0" -0

LOAD IN LBS.

ROOF FRAMING NOTES
AND SPECIFICATIONS

2-0'#
o

i g i & o e i i ] 22582 SW MAIN &T.
|. ROCFING: COMP. OR STANDING SEAM METAL | (M-2)ex2 2 izl | f | | Te* (-2 &x12 2 T | DESIGN SUITE 209
ROCFING PER OUNER'S/ ! . t—a0——s0—F . !
BUILDER'S SPECIFICATION® INBTALL PER N & ‘ 3‘2 ‘ . 2 2 L 3‘2 | N SHEQLUOOD/ OR 3714@
MANUFACTURER'S SPEC. ON NOM. 1/2' CDX PLYWD. o A | | | a
SHEATHING ON ROOF FRAMING PER PLAN i T T T f
2. ROCF PITCHES: AS NOTED ON PLANS 1 .r I ! ‘
b a i %%
3. EAVE OVERHANGS AS NOTED ON PLANS =1 | ! ’ | (5@3) j @ ‘ 4888 Fj
4. PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLKG WITH 2xI12 SCREENED
VENTS AT &'-0 O.C. MIN. OR IF SOFFIT 16 wwwmarkstewart.com
INSTALLED - USE 1/2* ACX VENTED SOFFIT - SEE
PLAN
5. PROVIDE INSULATION BAFFLE AT EAVE VENTS.
6. ROOF VENTILATION (MIN. AREA) : THE TOTAL
NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN | TO 150 OF THE AREA OF THE
SPACE VENTILATED EXCEPT THAT THE TOTAL
AREA 1S PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED tO | TO
300, PROVIDED AT LEAST 40% AND NOT
MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATING AREA 1S PROVIDED BY %-,
VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER -
PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. g
UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED
NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET BELOW THE RIDGE Py
OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED g
VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE o
REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE 6
OR CORNICE VENTS. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE
NET FREE CROSS-VENTILATION AREA MAY BE by gy £
REDUCED TO | TO 3022 WHEN A VAPOR g
BARRIER HAVING A TRANSMISBION RATE NOT 2
EXCEEDING | PERM 1S INSTALLED ON THE Q Q éu
WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING. - R S *.§
WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE @ a E]
INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK E
THE FREE FLOW OF AIR. A MINIMUM OF |-INCH [\] 2
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE by
INSULATION AND THE ROCF SHEATHING AT THE
LOCATION OF THE VENT.
. ROCF ACCESS: (ACCESSIBLE ATTIC ACCESS) : A
READILY ACCESSIBLE ATTIC ACCESS FRAMED
OFENING NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 2@ INCHES = s
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ANY ATTIC AREA Q Q
HAVING A CLEAR HEIGHT OF OVER 3@ INCHES. n n
-SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS ¥ =
ROOF FRAMING LAYOUT AS SHOWN Stock Home Flans
PROJECTS END LOADING OF GIRDER Custom Design
TRUSSES ON HEADERS, ¢/OR SOLID BRG
AND LOADING 16 PROJECTED DOUN TO Bullder Marketing
FOOTINGS SHOWN ON FOUNDATION PLAN . .
THEREFORE IF TRUSS COMPANT MOVES Interior Des ign
ANT GIRDER TRUSSES THE LOADING ¢ BRG
POINTS WILL MOVE AND CURRENT WORKING 3 ¥ Since 1982
DRAWINGS WILL NEED TO BE UPDATED. IT { {
1S THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE | |
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY MARK STEWART' 8 8
OF ANY CHANGES MADE TO THE ROOF Y n
FRAMING LAYOUT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION These plane and the designs herein
are copyrighted under Federal Law
by Mark G. Stewart and Mark
DEPENDING ON TRUSS DESIGN - OVERBUILD Q| 9 Stewert ¢ Aseociates Inc. 2006
AREAS MAY OCCUR IN SOME AREAS - USE a &
2x8 DF %2 JOISTS AT 24' OC. AS NEEDED TO T B -
CREATE ROOF LINES AS SHOUN ON PLANS | D Important Disclosure
UNLESS OVERBUILD AREAS ARE DESIGNED 3 B
W/ TRUSSES PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER = Please Read:
The plans you have purchased are
for the construction of ONE home only.
MANUFACTURER'S TRUSS LAYOUT AND INSTALLATION Ungier NO ciraumstances is 1t legal
INSTRUCTIONS ARE TO BE ON SITE ¢ AVAILABLE to build from these plans more than
. - once without the urliten consent from
FOR BLD'G INSPECTOR'S USE AND REFERENCE 4 the designer Mark Stewart. These plans
? are copyrighted andl it is a violation
a of Federal copyright laws to reproduce
Tﬁuss NOTEs; - them. Mark Stewart 4 Assoclates
I will fully prosecute ANY violation of its
ﬁiﬁuﬁfﬁuﬁ ;oe ae_ErA:iE-ENe!NEEEED AND CARRY e e e i v e
! g i o .y o COMPLETELY th bility of the
53 1ot -1 53 contractar t consmict the hove.
ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE INSTALLED ¢ BRACED TO 252" 241" described hereln, on any particular site
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. and within the confines of the governing
Jurisdliction. Mark Stewart Home Design LLc
ALL CONNECTIONS WITH RAFTERS, MONO OR JACK iskes No resporseilig fer the confomma
of this plan to zoning code or Any lot.
TRUSSES AND HIP TRUSSES TO MAIN GIRDER TO BE These pﬁans are pfapargi o sccord Wit
PROVIDED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER The most current version of the IRC. .
TRUSS LATYOUT SHOWING GIRDER TRUSS LOCATIONS
ARE NOT PERMITTED TO CHANGE AND MUST BE e WINCHESTER
FOLLOWED CORRECTLY, IF TRUSS MANUFACTURER
REQUESTS TO CHANGE IN PART OR IN WHOLE THE HOMES
LAYOUT DESIGNED HEREIN, HE/SHE MUST CONTACT
THE DESIGNER TO INSURE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FLaNe DUPLEX "B”
15 MAINTAINED ON THE BUILDING CORRECTLY. ALSO
IF THE DESIGN LATOUT IS DETERMINED TO CHANGE,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WILL REQUIRE APPROVAL revisione: MARCH 2025
AND NEW ENGINEERING CALC'S R F F A |NG PL AN DRAIN BY: 8B,
CONNECT EACH TRUSS/RAFTER PAGE
TO EACH SUPPORT WITH SIMPSON SCALE: 1/4"=1'-2"
"H-3" OR "H2BA" TIE (TYP)
CALC. CODE: WINCHESTER 2 PLEX VER 1182 OF 9
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